COLUMBIA COUNTY SHERIFF’S OFFICE

SHERIFF’S REAL ESTATE FINAL COST SHEET
REVERSE MORTGAGE FUNDING LLC VS. NANCY SETZER
NO. 54-2019 ED NO. 204-2019 D
DATE/TIME OF SALE: A'(Aj N 38’ ,2019 @ 9:00 AM

BID PRICE (INCLUDES COST) s 3/6.95

POUNDAGE — 2% OF BID s Lh]%

TRANSFER TAX — 2% OF FAIRMKT  §

MISC. COSTS $

TOTAL AMOUNT NEEDED TO PURCHASE s /70,93
PURCHASER(S):

ADDRESS:

NAMES(S) ON DEED:

PURCHASER(S) SIGNATURE(S): /// ///, 3

Vi N SR (S A

TOTAL DUE: s 5)770.93
LESS DEPOSIT: s /33060
DOWN PAYMENT: $

TOTAL DUE IN 8 DAYS s /930,93




SHERIFF'S OFFICE OF COLUMBIA COUNTY

Timothy T. Chambetlain

Sheriff

Earl D. Mordan, Jr.
Chief Deputy

™ Plaintiff

REVERSE MORTGAGE FUNDING LLC Vs,

Attorney for the Plaintiff;
MCCABE, WEISBERG & CONWAY PC

Location of the real estate:

123 S. BROAD STREET
SUITE 2080
PHILADELPHIA, PA 18109

Defendant

-

NANCY L SETZER

Sheriff's Sale Date:

Writ of Execution No. :

_

Wednesday, August 28, 2019
2019CV204

Advance Sheriff Costs: $1,350.00

633 KNOB MTN ROAD, BERWICK, PA 18603

Sheriff Costs

Advertising Sale (Newspaper) $15.00
Advertising Sale Bills & Copies $17.50
Crying Sale $10.00
Docketing $15.00
Levy $15.00
Mailing Costs $90.00
Posting Handbill $15.00
Press Enterprise In¢. $1,920.00
Prothonoiary, Acknowledge Deed $10.00
Sheriif Automation Fund $50.00
Sheriff's Deed $35.00
Solicitor Services $100.00
Transfer Tax Form $25.00
Web Posting $100.00
Service $315.00
Service Mileage $24.00
Distribution Form $25.00
Copies $10.50
Notary Fee $10.00
Tax Claim Search $5.00
Surcharge $220.00
Continued or Cancelled Sale Postpaned to: 8/28/219 $10.00

Total Sheriff Costs $3,037.00

Distribution Costs

Recording Fees $71.75

Total Distribution Costs $71.75

Grand Total: $3,108.75

Sheriff's poundage cost will be calculated according to the current law and added to the Sheriffs' costs after the sale.

Columbia County Sheriff, Bloomsburg, Pennsylvania, 17815, (570) 389-5622, (570)-389-5625 (fax)

) CountySur 2 She ot Te

o3 e



COLUMBIA COUNTY REGISTER AND RECORDER

RECEIPT
Inv Number: 235335 Invoice Date: 01/13/2020 4:23:18 PM RECEIPT Reg/Drw ID: 0101
Customer: Last Change: Receipt By: MAIL By: HAS
SHERIFF OFFICE
Chg # Charge/ Payment / Fee Description Amount Inst #/ Inst Date Municipality
1 DEED $71.75 202000294 BRIARCREEK
Grantor - SETZER, NANCY L 01/13/20 4:23:35 PM TOWNSHIP
Grantee - WILMINGTON SAVINGS FUND SOCIETY
Consideration - $3,170.93
Tax Basis - $0.00
Return Via - MAIL
Fees Summary:
STATE WRIT TAX $0.50
JCS/ACCESS TO JUSTICE $40.25
AFFORDABLE HOUSING $13.00
RECORDING FEES - RECORDER $13.00
RECORDER IMPROVEMENT FUND $3.00
COUNTY IMPROVEMENT FUND $2.00

Inst Info: SHERIFF DEED
TOTAL CHARGES

PAYMENTS
CHECK: 8764 - SHERIFF OFFICE
TOTAL PAYMENTS

AMOUNT DUE
PAYMENT ON INVOICE
BALANCE DUE ON INVOICE

$71.75

$71.75
$71.75

$71.75
($71.75)
$0.00

Date: Jan 13, 2020 4:25:24 PM

Page

1



Inst, # AD1900482 - Pagpe & af i

MeoCabe Weisbers & Conway, LELC
Suile 1400

123 Soulh Broad Street
Phivsielphio, PA 19168

Recesd und Beturn Ta;

MeCube Weisherg & Convaey, LLC
St (400

123 Sowh Brosd Sivect
Phitadelphia, PA 19104

Attn: Brenda Couneil

Assignment of Mortgaoo

For goed and valuable consideration received, the undersigned kolder of @ mottgage, LIVE WELL
FINANCIAL, INC, whose address is 1011 HBoulder Springs 1rive, Suite 424, Richmond, Virginia 23225,
herehy grants, sells, assigns, transfers and conveys without warranties sud without recourse, unto Reverse
Mortgage Funding, LLC, whose address is 1433 Bruad Sireel, Bloomlield, NI 07003, the mortge dated
May 13, 2013, executed by FRANKLIN D SELTZER AND NANCY 1. SETZER, HUSBAND AND WITE,
AS TENANTS BY THE ENTIRETY AND NOT AS JOINT TENANTS WITH THE RIGHT OF
SUIRVIVORSHIE scowing the prineipal of $19%,50000, recorded on August 29, 2013, as Instrument
Nuinber 201308314 in the Ofice of the Reconder of Devds for Columbia Ceannty, Conungawealth of

Tennsy lvania, along with ol dghts averued or (o awcrue under suid Mortpage. *Prior Recoraen AOMS

The property cueumbered by the Morlpgape s locatsd in Columbia County, Cemmonwealih of
Penngylvania, ktown as and located at 633 Knob Maountain Road, Berwick, PA 18603, as described in the

following lega! description:

SEE ATTACHED LEGAL DESCRIFTION
. Parcel Mo, 07-10-028-12,000
BURSOWER: FRABMELIN L. SETAER ARD MNANCY L, SETAESR, PEUSEANL AL wWIkE, AL
PUMANTS 1Y UHE RHTLAETY ARD HOT O AD JOIMT TLENAN T WLTH TR
RICHT O BUIVIVORIIIP
LuHDF®: YORTGACH =LECTRUHIC RECISTRATION SYLTHME, LG ., A NOMINRE
PR OBME RIVIRSN MORTCAGN, LLE
GATHD: 5703713 RECORR2D: B/29/13 IHETRUMENT #2213
aEOoUNTr $§29%,503.00
BES ICHMEND OF MORTCGACH
EHYIONOR: MORTCACH GLWCTRONIC RECIGTRATION SY Sra¥i, LMC., AL
MOV H=E OB ONE REVERSE MORTCAGH, LLC, 115
SUCCRSS0RE AND ARS1OMNE
A33TCMED:; LIVE WELL FIMANCIAL, ITHCO., ITS EUCCERE0R
CATZD: .1/5/18 RECORDED: 1Zz/3/18 IHSTRUMENT # 201809

8324

Y]

o




Inst. d JO1840AR2 - Pagw § of 4

Land Situated in the Townshie of Briar Creek in the County of Columbla in the State of PA

All that certain piace and parcal of land situate in the Township of Blar Creek, County of Columbis and
State of Pannsyivania, bounded and described as follows, te-wit:

BEGINNING 2t an fron pln in the center of Lagistative Route No. 19043, leading fram Qrangeviile to
Surmmerhill at the southeast comar of fand now or late of Charles Koder, Jr, et 2%, and destgrated a5 the
<outhesst comer o Lot No. 5: thence slong the sasterly Jina of sald Koser North ¥ degrees West, 2
distance af 335.70 feet to & polnt in the center of Legislative Route No. 15040 leading from Jonestowa
10 Summerhilk themee atong the centier Ane of Leglslative Route No, 19040, South B0 degress 8
minutes East 3 dlstanca of 93,89 feet tor the porthwest cornér of Lot Ne, 7, being other land of the
Grantars (Delmar 0. Wolfingar, etuxy; thence along the westerly line of Lot Mo, 7, Squth 7 degrees East,
a distanice of 32089 feet ko 3 pointin tha canber of Legistative Route No. 19041; thence along the
center of Leglisiative Raute No, 19041, South 86 dogreas 32 minutes West.a distarce of 16,83 feet toa
polnt; thence continuirgy In the center of said road, North 87 dagrees 47 minutes West, a distance of
4.8 feet b the place af beginning,

CONTAINING 0,58 acres In accordance to a susvey prepared by Lawrence 6. Lebo dated Aprll 17,1973,
of the Wolfinger Piok, Briar Creek Township, Columbls County, Pennsylvania, BEING designated as Lot
No.b

A copy of said survay is attached hereto and made a part hereof.

EXCEPTING AND RESERVING urita the Grarstars, ieir heirs and assigns, 8 16 foot right of way ahutting
the mast northerly lina of Legislative Route No, 19041 and extending from the eastady line of LotHo, 5
to the wastatly line of Lot No. 7.

HOTE; The Company Is prohibited from insuring the area ur quantity of the land. The Cempany does
not represent that any acreage or footzge celculations sre correct, Refersnces to guantity are for
idertilication purpases only,



ek, # 201%R0AEE - Page d of 4

Assignee certifies that the precise address of Revese Mortpape Funding, LLC, i 1455 Hroad Strect,

Biromficsld, N 07

Atlested by: (2(}!% Ql/"‘“"’
Name/Position: \; P SIDENT R O {51 Q 1C&

TO HAVE AND TO HOLD, Assignee, its successors and assigns, snbjeet onfy to the tetms and conditions

of the shove-deseribed Mortguge.

1N WITNESS WHEREQE, the undarsipnud Assigaor hos executed this Assignment of Mortgage on
Pecemnbin A& Retlg .

CELINKE, ATTORNEY IN FACT FOR LIVE WELL

FINANCIAL, ]N‘(Z.\/\ i ! .(

Slgnature: £ e
MName; kie;,sn ~ PA Pu_.uL o R
Title: \_!_m-_r_g:.u i ,p{-_m_:ff"
I date: Iifr a1 & i
FORM OF CORFPOUATE ACKNOWLEDGMENT
State of MICHIGAN 3
} 58

Coutdy of CLINTON

O this &‘FE day of DM LA :'5'? bufare me  the

undersigned officer, personally sppesred (j_*w___ ~ who acknuwledged
himsAIr or erself to be the _{/1€.2. Pﬂggld“ ,_{ of CRLINK, ATTORNEY IN EACT
FOR  LIVE WELL FINANCIAL, INC, and  thal }é or  she @ such

“\&E_EZQM I , buiny sutkiorized to do so, execnicd the foregoing instrument

for thy puposes Lherein contained by signing the name of the corporation by hin}c,eft“ or heesell” as

e President

11 witnass whereof, 1 here unto sot roy hand and oflicial seal.

NOTARY PUBLIC

BHANCE ‘x‘t’l‘%l’,’ﬁ”\l"l
NOTAHY P‘IIE‘L; CTATE OF SHOE G
(e MU I SR KA IART

By Constndtsinn vt 5Jd/iﬁ PV
g sn b Lounty s !ﬂa ]



Instrument Nutmber - 201900482

Inst. & 201300482 - Pags 1 of 4

COUNTY OF COLUMBIA
RECORDER OF DEEDS
Brenda 8, Lupind, Recorder
35 West Main Street
Blovrasbarg, PA 17815

Recorded On 172272019 At 8:50:36 AM * Total Pages - 4
* Instrument Type - ASSIGNMENT OF MORTGAGL

[voice Number - 227028

= Gramor - SETZER, FRANKIIND
= Granlee - REVERSE MORTGAGE RUNDING LLC

Ilker - DAG

"FEES

STATE WRIT TAX
JCS/ACCESS TO JUSTICE
RECORDING FEES -
RECORDER

RECORDER IMPRCOVEMENT
FURD

COUNTY IMPROVEMENT FUND $2.00 of this legal document.

ITOTAL PAID

$0.50 This is a certification page
$40.25
713.50 DO NOT DETACH
$3.00

This page is now part

5858.25

RETURN DOCUMENT TO;

MCCABE, WEISBERG & CONWAY, P.C.
123 SOUTH BROAD STREET, SUITE
PHILADELPHLA, PA 19108

| heseby CERTIEY that this document is
raporced in the Recorder's Oitice of
Columgia County, Pannsyharia.

au'rpﬂll“ll
C5 DS DF'E'{';{% . -
Gl B e Prsisans
fg: ey }<5 l
- L~

Branda 5. Luptni
Recorder of Deeds

* . Information demoted iy wm nsterisk nuy change daring
the verilication precess anid may oot be reflocted on this page.



Inst. # 201905606 - Page 2 of 4

McCabe Weisberg & Conway, LLC
Suite 1400

123 South Broad Street
Philadelphia, PA 19109

Record and Return To:

McCabe Weisberg & Conway, LLC
Suite 1400

123 South Broad Street
Philadelphia, PA 15105

Attn: James Gairo

Assignment of Mortgage

For good and valuable consideration received, the undersigned holder of a mortgage, Reverse Mortgage
Funding, LLC, whose address is 1455 Broad Street, 2nd Floor, Bloomfield, New Jersey 07003 , hereby grants, selis,
assigns, transfers and conveys without warranties and without recourse, unto Wilmington Savings Fund Society,
FSB, not individually but solely as trustee for RMF Buyout Acquisition Trust 2019-1, whose address is 500
Delaware Avenue, Wilmington, DE 19801, the mortgage dated May 13, 2013, executed by Franklin D. Setzer and
Nancy L. Setzer, husband and wife securing the principal of $199,500.00, recorded on August 29, 2013, as Instrument
Number: 201308314 in the Office of the Recorder of Deeds for Columbia County, Commonwealth of Pennsylvania,

along with all rights accrued or to accrue under said Mortgage.

The property encumbered by the Mortgage is located in Columbia County, Commonwealth of Pennsylvania,
known as and located at 633 Knob Mountain Road, Berwick, PA 18603, as described in the following legal

description:

SEE ATTACHED LEGAL DESCRIPTION
Parcel No. 07.10-028-12.000



Inst. # 201905606 - Page 3 of 4

Assignee certifies that the precise address of Wilmington Savings Fund Society, FSB, not individually but solely as

trustee for RMF Buyout AcquisitiopArust 2019-1, is 500 Delaware Avenue, Wilmington, DE 19801,
Attested by: - B

Name/Position: l@tg fg*“f’c:-’ ﬂ"(' VIC.C.. légq’ /z!‘e:-/L/““

TO HAVE AND TO HOLD, Assignee, its successors and assigns, subject only to the terms and conditions of the
above-described Mortgage.

IN WITNESS WHEREOQF, the under51gncd Assignor has executed this Assignment of Mortgage on

Mu&_éi ..... anl4

Reverse M%oe Funding, LLC, by Celink, Attorney in Fact

Signature;

Narne; ! (oYIo, l: 2!&\_(!1:&3@-[(1_0‘/ —_—
Title: E’Si‘lé‘f‘ O f l]E —\MC_’LM_
Date: Tu,lx.{ =5, KOG

FORM OF CORPORATE ACKNOWLEDGMENT
State of Michigan )

}88S:
County of Clinton )

On this Q 5 day of Mj , 20 { °{, before me the undersignad
officer, personally appeared —~  who acknowledged himself or herkelf 1o be

the 5 {t C/i‘ ___of Celink, Attorney in Fact for Reverse Mortgage Funding, LLC, and that
he or s% as such m ﬁ _____, being anthorized to do so, executed the foregoing
taine

mstrugent for LthEumoses 7Ltnherem con y signing the name of the corporation by himself or hxself as

In witness whereof, I h_e;;-l unto set my hand and official sgal.

Gy

NOTARY PUBLIC

SHAKD! WISERAN
NOTERY FURBLIC-STATE OF RICHIGAM
COUNMTY GF INGHAM
My Cormmiss:on Expires Jung 25, 2022
Acung in tag County of, ﬁj{



Inst. # 201905606 - Page 4 of 4

EXHIBIT A - LEGAL DESCRIPTION
Tax Id Number(s): 07.10028-12.000

Land Sitwated in the Towniship of Briar Creekin the County of Columbia in the State of PA

All that certain pieca and parcel of land situate in the Township of Briar Creek, County of Columbia and
State of Pennsyivaria, bounded and described as foliows, ta-wit:

BEGINNING at an iron pin in the center of Legistative Route No. 13041, leading from Orangeville to
Summerhilt at the southeast comer of land now or late of Charles Koger, Ir,, et ax, and designated asthe
sgutheast comer of Lot Ne. 5; thence along the easterly lineof said Koses North 7 degrees West, @
distanca of 335.70 fest ts a point in the center of Legislative Route Ne. 13040 eading from Jonestown
to Summarhill; thence along the center line of Legislative Route No: 19040, South 80 degrees 28
minutes East a distanice of 53,82 feet to the northwest comer af Lot No. 7, being otherland of the
Grantors (Deimar O, Wolfinger, et ux); thence along the westerlyline of Lot No. 7, South 7 degrees East,
adistance of 320.89 fest fo a point in the center of Legislative Route No, 19041; thence along the
canter of Legislativa Route No, 19041, South 85 degrees 32 minutes West, 2 distance of 26.83 feat toa
point thence contineing in the center of said road, North 87 degrees 47 minutes West, a distance of
B4 8 faat to the place of baginning.

CONTAINING 0.68 acres in accordance to a survey prepared by Lawrence G. Lebo dated Aprd 17,1973,

of the Wolfinger Plot, Briar Creek Township, Columbia County, Pennsylvania. BEING designated as Lot
No.b '

A eopy of said survey 1s attached hereto and made a part hereof.
EXCEPTING AND RESERVING unto the Granttors, their heirs and assigns, a 16 fact right of way abutting

the mest northerly line of Legisiative Route No. 19041 and extending from the easteriy line of Lot No. 5
to the wasterly line of Lol No. 7.

NOTE: The Company is piohibited from insuring the area or quantity of the land. The Company does
not reprasent that any acreage or footage calculations are correct. References to fquantity are for
identification purpases only.

Commonlyknownas: 533 Knob Mountain Rd , Berwick, PA 18603-5270



Instrument Number - 201905606

Inst. # 201905606 - Page 1 of 4

COUNTY OF COLUMBIA
RECORDER OF DEEDS
Brenda S. Lupini, Recorder
35 West Main Street
Bloomsburg, PA 17815

Recorded On 7/24/2019 At 2:38:19 PM * Total Pages - 4
* Instrument Type - ASSIGNMENT OF MORTGAGE

Invoice Number - 231285

* Grantor - SETZER, FRANKLIND
* Grantee - WILMINGTON SAVINGS FUND SOCIETY

User - DAG

*FEES

STATE WRIT TAX
JCS/ACCESS TO JUSTICE
RECORDING FEES -
RECORDER

RECORDER IMPROVEMENT
FUND

COUNTY IMPROVEMENT FUND $2.00

TOTAL PAID

$0.50 This is a certification page
$40.25
713.50 DO NOT DETACH
$3.00

This page is now part

s5o. 28 of this legal document.

RETURN DOCUMENT TO:

MCCABE, WEISBERG & CONWAY, P.C.
123 SOUTH BROAD STREET, SUITE
PIOLADELFPHIA, PA 19109

I nereby CERTIFY that this document is
recorded in the Recorder’s Office of
Columbia County, Pannsylvania.

AT,

WecpS OF oo, ’ s
@ﬂﬁegn........., Oy, f'ﬂ
G Pt
-1 \ 2% s
F =1 1Sk
igt =1 .
i.énc b <3z Brenda S, Lupini
5, ; Recorder of Deeds
ﬁ%‘ﬁm.wqg‘;\\*&\é
o
h"""lu.?lrul:\"“w

* . Information denoted by an asterisk may change during
the verification process and may not be reflected on this page.



LAW OFFICES

McCABE, WEISBERG & CONWAY, LLC

SUITE 1400
123 SOUTH BROAD STREET
PHILADELPHIA, PA 19109
{215y 790-1010
FAX (215)790-1274

Timothy T. Chamberlain
Sheriff of Columbia
Columbia County Courthouse
35 West Main Street
Bloomsburg, PA 17815

Re:  Wilmington Savings Fund Society, FSB, not individually but solely as trustee for RMF Buyout
Acquisition Trust 2019-1 vs. Nancy L. Setzer
Columbia County, Court of Common Pleas, No. 2019-CV-204
Action in Mortgage Foreclosure
Premises: 633 Knob Mountain Road, Berwick, Pennsylvania 18603
Date of Sheriff's Sale: August 28, 2019

Dear Sheriff:

Enclosed please find two completed Realty Transfer Tax Statement of Value forms.

Please be advised that title to this property should be transferred to Wilmington Savings Fund Society,
FSB, not individually but solely as trusiee for RMF Buyout Acquisition Trust 2019-1, 500 Delaware Avenue,
Wilmington, DE 19801 in the deed poll.

If you are in need of any further information, please contact me. Thank you for your cooperation in this

matter.
Very truly yours,
Lo
o
rah Campoli
Legal Assistant
/sc

Enclosures



IO REALTY TRANSFER TAX | __RECORDER'S USE ONLY

Book Number

IR Emmietr o e STATEMENT OF VALUE |~

Bureau of Individual Taxes Page Number

PO Box 280603 i i
o 128.0603 See reverse for instructions. Date Recorded

Complete each section and file in duplicate with Recorder of Deeds when (1) the full value/consideration is not set forth in the deed, {2)
the deed s without consideration or by gift, or (3} a tax exemption is claimed. If more space is needed, please attach additional sheets.

A Statement of Value (SOV) is not required if the transfer is wholly exempt from tax based on family relationship or public utility easement.
However, it is recommended that a SOV accompany all documents filed for recording.

A. CORRESPONDENT - All inquiries may be directed to the following person:

Name . Telephone Number

McCabe, Weisberg and Conway, LLC 215-790-1010

Mailing Address City State | ZIP Code

123 S. Broad Street, Suite 1400 Philadelphia PA 19100

B. TRANSFER DATA

Date of Acceptance of Document 7/

Grantor({s)/Lessor(s) Telephone Number: | Grantee(s)/Lessee(s) Wilmington Savings Fund Telephone Number:

Sheriff of Columbia 570-389-5622 Society, FSB, not individually but solely as trustee for | 215-790-1010
RMF Buyout Acquisition Trust 2019-1

Mailing Address Mailing Address

Columbia County Courthouse, 35 West Main Street 500 Delaware Avenue

City State ZIP Code City State ZIP Code

Bloomsburg PA 17815 Wilmington DE 19801

C. REAL ESTATE LOCATION

Street Address City, Township, Borough

633 Knob Mountain Read Township of Briar Creek

County Schoaol District Tax Parcel Number

Columbia Berwick Area School District 07-10 -028-12,000

D. VALUATION DATA

Was transaction part of an assignment or relocation? OY HEN

1. Actual Cash Consideration 2. Other consideration 3. Total Consideration

$3,108.75 + .00 = $3,108.75

4. County Assessed Value 5. Common Level Ratio Factor 6. Fair Market Value

$36,457.00 X 441 = $160,775.37

E. EXEMPTION DATA - Refer to instructions for exemption status.

1a. Amount of Exemption Claimed 1b. Percentage of Grantor's Interest in Real Estate 1c. Percentage of Grantor's Interest Conveyed
$160,775.37 /100% 100% 100%

2. Check Appropriate Box Below for Exemption Claimed.
0 Will or intestate succession.

{Name of Decedgnt) (Estate File Number})
Transfer to a trust. {(Attach complete copy of trust agreement identifying all beneficiaries.)

Transfer from a trust, Date of transfer into the trust
If trust was amended attach a copy of original amended trust.

Transfer between principal and ageni/straw party. (Attach complete copy of agency/straw party agreement.)

Transfers to the commonwesalth, the U.S. and instrumentalities by gift, dedication, condemnation or in lieu of con-
demnation. (If condemnation or in lieu of condemnation, attach a copy of resolution.)

Transfer from mortgagor to a holder of a mortgage in default. (Attach copy of mortgage and note/assignment.)

Corrective or confirmatory deed. (Attach complete copy of the deed to be corrected or confirmed.)

ooOm0O@3Cc C 0O

Statutory corporate consolidation, merger, or division. {Attach copy of article.)

O Other (Please explain exemption claimed.) Property was sold at Sheriff sale on August 28, 2019 to Wilmington Savings Fund Society,
FSB, not individually bu il for RMF Buyout Acquisition Trust 2019-1 as holder of a m in defaul hus, tax exem

Under penalties of law, | declare that | have examined this statement, including accompanying information, and to
the best of my knowledge and belief, it is true, correct and complete.

Slgnature of Comrespondentior Responsible Party Date
10/ 7119

FMRE/TO COMPLET THIS FORM PROPERLY OR ATTACH REQUESTED DOCUMENTATION MAY RESULT IN
THE RECORDER'S REF L TO RECORD THE DEED.



LAW OFFICES

McCABE, WEISBERG & CONWAY, LLC

SUITE 1400
123 SOUTH BROAD STREET
PHILADELPHIA, PA 19109
{215} 790-1010
FAX (215) 790-1274

July 24, 2019

Timothy T. Chamberlain
Columbia County Courthouse

35 West Main Street
Bloomsburg, Pennsylvania 17815

Re: Reverse Mortgage Funding, LLC vs, Nancy L. Setzer
Columbia County; C.C.P; No. 2019-CV-204
Premises: 633 Knob Mountain Road, Berwick, PA 18603

Dear Sheriff:

As you know, the above-captioned matter is currently scheduled for the July 24, 2019 Sheriff's Sale. 1 am
requesting at this time that you postpone this matter to the August 28, 2019 Sheriff's Sale.

Along with this postponement letter, I am attaching a copy of the required Notice of the Pate of Continued
Sheriff’s Sale for your records.

As acknowledgment of this postponement, T would appreciate your signing or time-stamping a copy of this
letter and faxing the same to my attention. Thank you for your cooperation.

Very truly yours,

Lucy Smith, Legal Assistant

/LSMITH
SENT VIA FACSIMILE TRANSMITTAL--NUMBER 570-389-5625
SHERIFF'S OFFICE-RECEIVED BY:

SIGNATURE DATE



McCABE, WEISBERG & CONWAY, LLC Attorneys for Plaintiff
MARGARET GAIRQ, ESQUIRE - 1D # 34419
ANDREW L. MARKOWITZ, ESQUIRE - ID # 28009
CHRISTINE L. GRAHAM, ESQUIRE - 1D # 309480
ANN E. SWARTZ. ESQUIRE - 1D # 201926
JOSEPH F. RIGA, ESQUIRE - 1D # 57716
JOSEPH 1. FOLEY. ESQUIRE - ID # 314675
LAUREN M. MOYER. ESQUIRE - 1D # 320589
CHELSEA A. NIXON, ESQUIRE - 1D # 324130

123 South Broad Street, Suite 1400
Philadelphia, PA 19109
(215) 790-1010

Reverse Mortgage Funding, LLC, Columbia County
Court of Common Pleas
Plaintiff,
V.
Number: 2019-CV-204
Nancy L. Setzer,
Defendant.

Notice of the Date of Continued Sheriff’s Sale

The Sheriff’s Sale scheduled for July 24, 2019 at 9:00AM in the above-captioned matter has been
continued until August 28, 2019 at 9:00AM.

Certificate of Filing

On this date, a Notice of the Date of Continued Sheriff’s Sale in the above-captioned matter was
sent for filing with the Prothonotary of COLUMBIA County.

Certification of Service

On this date, a Notice of the Date of Continued Sheriff's Sale was served by first-class mail,
postage prepaid upon the following:

Nancy L. Setzer
183 Daisy Drive
Berwick, PA 18603

i .
Date: ) A5 1Y McCABE, WEISBERG & CONWAY, LLC
o (Lo K

argaret Gairo, Esq. [ \] Andrew L. Markowitz, Esq.
Chnstme L. Graham, Esqh] ] Ann E. Swartz, Esq.
[ 1Joseph F. Riga, Esq. 1Joseph I. Foley, Esq.

[ ]Lauren M. Movyer, Esq. f ]Chelsea A Nixon, Esq.
Attorneys for Plaintiff’




LAW OFFICES

McCABE, WEISBERG & CONWAY, L1.C
SUITE 1400
123 SOUTH BRROAD STREET
PHILADELPHIA, PA 19109
(215) 790-1010
FAX (215) 790-1274

July 24, 2019
Timothy T. Chamberlain
Columbia County Courthouse
35 West Main Street
Bloomsburg, Pennsylvania 17815
Re: Reverse Mortgage Funding, LLC vs. Nancy L. Setzer

Columbia County; C.C.P; No. 2019-CV-204
Premises: 633 Knob Mountain Road, Berwick, PA 18603

Dear Sheriff:

As you know, the above-captioned matter is currently scheduled for the July 24, 2019 Sheriff's Sale. [ am
requesting at this time that you postpone this matter to the August 28, 2019 Sheriff's Sale.

Along with this postpenement letter, I am attaching a copy of the required Notice of the Date of Continued
Sheriff’s Sale for your records.

As acknowledgment of this postponement, I would appreciate your signing or time-stamping a copy of this
letter and faxing the same to my attention, Thank you for your cooperation.

Very truly yours,

Lucy Smith, Legal Assistant

/LSMITH
SENT VIA FACSIMILE TRANSMITTAL--NUMBER 57(-389-5625
SHERIFF'S OFFICE-RECEIVED BY:

SIGNATURE DATE



SHERIFF’S SALE COST SHEET ﬂ—/ JOL%

VS.

NO. ED NO. JD DATE/TIME OF SALE
DOCKET/RETURN $15.00

SERVICE PER DEF. $ 3/y,00

LEVY (PER PARCEL $15.00

MAILING COSTS $ 76,00

ADVERTISING SALE BILLS & COPIES  $17.50
ADVERTISING SALE (NEWSPAPER) $15.00

MILEAGE $ 24,00
POSTING HANDBILL $15.00
CRYING/ADJOURN SALE $10.00
SHERIFF’S DEED $35.00
TRANSFER TAX FORM $25.00
DISTRIBUTION FORM $25.00
COPIES $ /H,SO
NOTARY $_Jp.00
TOTAL ##%%# %tk domiorskni @ 492 60
WEB POSTING $150.00
PRESS ENTERPRISE INC. $/ 730,00
SOLICITOR’S SERVICES $100.00
TOTAL *% %%k kb dfokokotoe 3—}"70! o(ﬁ
PROTHONOTARY (NOTARY) $710 .00
REAL ESTATE TAXES:
BORO, TWP & COUNTY 20 _ §
SCHOOL DIST. 20 8
DELINQUENT 20§ .60

TOTAL ##k ks d kit sorehbkshsdhds § S&w

MUNICIPAL FEES DUE:

SEWER 20 %

WATER 20 %
SURCHARGE FEE (DSTE) $ 230,02

MISC. $

$

—

TOTAL COSTS (OPENING BID) $ 3918, <



STATE OF PENNSYLVANIA
COUNTY OF COLUMBIA } SS

James T. Micklow being duly sworn according to law deposes and says that Press Enterprise is
a newspaper of general circulation with its principal office and place of business at 3185
Lackawanna Avenue, Bloomsburg, County of Columbia and State of Pennsylvania, and was
established on the 1st day of March, 1902, and has been published daily, continuously in said ,
Town, County and State since that day and on the attached notice July 3, 10 & 17, 2019 and that
the affiant is one of the officers or publisher or designated agent of the owner or publisher of said
newspaper in which legal advertisement was published; that neither the affiant nor Press
Enterprise is interested in the subject matter of said notice and advertisement and that all of the
allegations in the foregoing statement as to time, place, and character of publication are true.

{(Notary ﬁ:f"

COMMONWEALTH OF, PENNSYLY
' NOTARIAL SEAL

tic
®T LEE JENSEN, Notary Publ
?E%Et Township, Columbia Caounty

My Commission Expires Aprit 21, 2020

AN NOW,.eiieeiiiiecece et 3 201 , I hereby certify that the advertising and
publication charges amounting to $.....cooccvvvvvvcrrennenn for publishing the foregoing notice, and the
fee for this affidavit have been paid in full.

........................................................................................



PRESS* ENTERPRISE

3185 Lackawanna Ave
Bloomsburg, PA 17815

Classifieds: (270} 784-6151
Toll Free: 888-231-9767 ext 1299
Fax: (570} 784-6152

Proof of Ad 04/30/19

Account;
Name:
Company:
Address:

Telephone:

TIM CHAMBERLAIN - COLUM COUNTY SHER

PO BOX 380
BELOOMSBURG, PA 17815
(570) 389-5622

Ad ID: 1166497
Description: NANCY SETZER SALE
Run Dates: 07/03/19 to 071719
Class: 2
Agate Lines: 318
Blind Box:

Total Ad Cost $1,020.00
Amount Paid $0.00

Publication

Start Siop Inserts

Caost

Press Enterprise  07/03/1907/17/19 3 $1,920.00

SHERFPS SAE

By Virtie of s Wht of Exocurtion [Mortgaga Foreclosure)
Ho, 2013cv204.

festied o of tha Court of Cenvimon Phass of Cabunbia County, Perinsyheane ond 1o o
fhoch‘i.\mllmin!fmwwiwnwﬂlluﬂms“cmmm
Couaity Courthatze i the Town of Blxcavabug, Couty ol Commorweetinof
Pornsphana o

'WEDBNESDAY JULY 24, 2019 AT 3:08 OTLOCK AM,

A8 parten ningeres and csmants arsfurhar roufd thata prsgotsd schodus of
Shard (s O

cat ol the sads ol arty property skt herstnder, and datnbatton cf the procaods v

ba mads in accordance with the schedula tan 110 days after said fling. unkess

axosptions are fled with the Sheiffs Offics prior thersto.

Mvm\mmmwmmmahumemwrmmdwummwu
Gobrnba and Sowe of |

BEGINMENG 24 an von pey mh T contet of Liepslatve Rowta Mo, 19041, leatkng from
Orzageilo 1 S il af g safoost aomet of tnd nawor bis of Chades Kose.

s of el Kesser Nt th 7 cograns 1WA, hdestanen of 335 701 at 9 print 0 tha cenve
o equstatym R o, 19041 isccing fom Jaestan o Surmetll teron siong e
cenzr ke of | 19010 Sud 28 o3 Eayt a dnanoe
Of 938 met 1 the rcr St comer of Lot No. 7 beirgy oter iand of tha Grantoes (Dek-
e U Wilf1ige, €14 . thers s the weskaly b of Lot No, 7 South J degrass
Ennt a usionce of 320,89 faet 10 4 pant 1 the cantsr pant O Legislative Aaute No.
1904, thenee tong the oenter of Legislahaz Rourie Mo, 13041, Setith BB sgenes 32

rivinules Wt o chstonea of 26,53 kol % a ponL hance contrmang in the conter of said
rang, Narth 87 degiees 47 mieies West a distance of 648 feel 10 the place of betane
g

LUMTARVING C1GS sures i scordarice 1o 8 sy preporod by Laeaonc: Libu dated
At 17, 1979, of tha Wlinger Plot Bner Diork Townshi, Cobamiaa Counly, Pernayt
varva BEING desenaed as Lot No, &

A cogy ol sud srvey s attached heven and mare 2 e heseol,

EXCEFTING AND RESERVING unD e Crantors o hows and assions, 3 16 fant aght
©f way abutana e most norderdy ine OF Lecpslatas Roune Ko, 13041 and cxaending
from B aasterly tie of Lothic5 1 s wesierty bna of Lot No. 7.

NOTE Tha Compteny 1s prehdymd from nstog tha ored o quonaty of the lanc The

oy o
ences o quontly are for alenthcabon purposes only,

¥ L RFRVWACK b 18603
TAXID.07.10 028 12,000

THE IMPROVERAENTS THEREON ARE RESIDENTIAL IFAELLING

BEING THE SAME PREMISES WHIH Frankdn D, Sateer a/k/3 Frank D, Sacer and

N"‘YLcharbvduddaIdeﬂ! lliﬂllwﬂmﬂxdodi\lwiza 2013 m hsine|
ment Ntmber 201308413 granied and cortwesed L o Haney L,

v hw\m mmﬂmmﬂﬁuﬂnﬂ “s-vwrd«imwﬂ 7'\ 016ty wrsk

ngider Mancy L Satz by

ACAL D[UT 57‘279‘3: 81

SEIZED AND TAKEH I EXECUTION AS THE FROPERTY OF: NANCY L SETZER

Metabe Wk 8 Coray, LT

124 South Brona Steet, Sute 1400

Philweiziua, PA 19109

PRUPERTY ADORESS: B33 KNOB MTN RQAD, BEMAICK FA 18603

UPH/ TAX PARCEL KURBER: 07-10)25-12.000

sokd a8 the perperty CY) SFTAT Rin et

Seyoer 2ol
REVERSE MORTGAGE
HUNDRG L
SELTED AND TAKEN IN EXECUTION AS THE PROPERTY OF WALLIAM R STATON. JA.
MieFaber Weishierg & Cormway, [1C

1224 Beondth Rrewad S0t Suam 1300

Phokadelyiaa, PA 19105

PROPERTY ADIRESS. 6233 KINGR MTN ROAD: BFRMCK. PA 18603
UP/TAX PARCEL MUMBER 07-13028-12.500

Soutwd frud takien o #kecaTlion 10 e 30kt 84 the property ol NANCY L SETZER in
suita of AEVERSE MORTGAGE FUNDING, LIC.

TERMS OF SALE. MBIMUM PAYM[NTAT“’VE OF SALE Thnwbm of mDI(LW

n
cu:h mmfsddwd( o castwr's check 28 e of sok QFWMNG WNLE CFBD
PRICE. Ay rermom g aenatnbLol e b prce i ko b e vt wr vt 50 doys af ke s
sl cath otskhod chack of casth's chock IMPGRTANT NOTICE FOR FALURE TO
PAY BID PRK'E: FARURE TO PAY THE BID PRKE 3N ACCORDANCE WATH THESE
TERMS, MAY RESULT I SERKIIS FANANCIAL CONSFQUENCES T0 THE BINDER DO
NOT B UNLESS FUNDS ARE AVAILABLE FOR PAYMENT WITHIN THE PRESCRIBED
TIMF FERICH, ¥ tha s el bkl Lk I poy the bd fooa a8 pit a acam wit,
sha Shatff inay sloct ko erhac s B biddor ot the haknco due withouta resa of e
Wbty o4 . rescd Bn! piopt ty &t e bickher's sk arsd rikn tan 2 acton s
Lmhhmdrm&lhﬂmﬁdmdsmpaﬂwhb(ﬂuwiba
consderrd

bt vl ba,

chetautorig Lackdes vl be recporsila for any wmlmmwwm‘wﬂnm

mmwmwmmmlhhﬂammﬂlwbﬂiﬁﬁmﬂ*hdﬂw
ngea i 0 Ao, o 1 Pl

AT ke s Coharin, Courvty ShenfTs e roconss exhoesrs Wartie fios Ofer.
vawe, noncd by an thonzed mepeeserw ten of the planit,

TIMOTHY T, CHAMBERLAIN, Sheaff
COLUMELA COUNTY, Fonnsyne

Aoy for
NG YRR QEHG s COAY PG
PLaADEL, P 18- Sttt




SHERIFF'S OFFICE OF COLUMBIA COUNTY

Timothy T. Chamberlain Earl D. Mordan,.Jr.

Sheriff Chief Deputy
REVERSE MORTGAGE FUNDING LLGC
Vs, Case Number
NANCY L SETZER 2019CV204

SHERIFF'S RETURN OF SERVICE

05/08/2019  12:51 PM - DEPUTY MICHAEL TKACH, BEING DULY SWORN ACCORDING TO LAW, SERVED THE
REQUESTED NOTICE OF SALE, WRIT OF EXECUTION AND DEBTOR'S RIGHTS BY "PERSONALLY"
HANDING A TRUE COPY TO A PERSON REPRESENTING THEMSELVES TO BE THE DEFENDANT,
TO WIT: NANCY L SETZER AT 183 DAISY DRIVE, BERWICK, PA 18603.

%—c/d///’z,———‘

MICHAEL TKACH, DEPUTY

80 ANSWERS,

Tindtly T Chumaei

May 08, 2019 TIMOTHY T. CHAMBERLAIN, SHERIFF

COMMONWEALTH OF PENNSYLVANIA™
 NOTARIAL SEAL

SARAH JANE KLINGAMAN. NOTARY PUBLIC

TOWN OF BLOOWSBYRG. COLUMEBIA COUNTY

MY COMMISS:ON EXPIRES OCT, 4. 2020 f

NOTARY

Affirmed and subscribed to before me this
9TH day of MAY , 2019 W )@/}u_ KQLM/’?L/VJ Nt

Slaintiff Attornsy: MGCABE: WEISBERG & CONWA ROAD'STREET, sw'ﬂs 2080; PH[M&LPHIA PA 19105

[l alil Ir\




SHERIFF'S OFFICE OF COLUMBIA COUNTY

Timothy T. Chamberlain
Sheriff

Earl D, Mordan, Jr.
Chief Deputy

Case Number

vs. 2019CV204

REVERSE MORTGAGE FUNDING LLC
NANCY L SETZER

SHERIFF'S RETURN OF SERVICE

06/18/2019 11:12 AM - DEPUTY SCOTT MAYERNICK, BEING DULY SWORN ACCORDING TO LAW, STATES
SERVICE WAS PERFORMED BY POSTING A TRUE COPY OF THE REQUESTED HANDBILL UPON
THE REAL ESTATE LOCATED AT 633 KNOB MTN RCAD, BERWICK, PA 18603.

//(fﬁéﬂrﬁf

SCOTT MAYERNICK, DEPUTY

S0 ANSWERS,

“Tanotla T Chomdladiin

June 18, 2019 TIMOTHY T. CHAMBERLAIN, SHERIFF

COMMONWEALTH OF PENNSYLVANIA
NOTABIAL SEAL

SARAH JANE KLINGAMAN. NOTARY PUBLIC

TOWN OF BLODMSZURG. COLUMBIA COUNTY

MY COMMISSION EXPIRES QCT. 4, 2020

 NOTARY
Affirmed and subscribed to before me this

18TH day of JUNE . 2019 /Aa/u.,h Q@Yue, Kgxmyam,w
Claintiff Attorney: MCCABE, WEISBERG & CONWAY PC, 123 S. BROAD STREET, sun(é 2080, PHILAIg/ELPHIA, PA 1910¢

opCount; Sude Shenft Telensoit Ino




Timothy T. Chamberiain

Sheriff

SHERIFF'S OFFICE OF COLUMBIA COUNTY

Earl D. Mordan, Jr.

Chief Deputy

REVERSE MORTGAGE FUNDING LLC

V8.

SETZER, NANCY L

Case Number
2019Cv204

‘Service Details:

SERVICE COVER SHEET

Category: Real Estate Sale -Posting-SaleBil

Manner:

Notes:

-Serve To:

Name:

Primary

Address:

Phone:

Alternate . .

<ot Spestea

Expires: !

SALE DATE & TIME: 07/24/2019 AT 9:00AM

:SHERIFF'S SALE BILL

(POSTNG)
3 KGR T ReAD T e
'BERWICK, PA 18603

. bos:

Address: -

Phone;

‘Attorney / Originator: ce T BT
Name:  ‘MCCABE, WEISBERG 8 CONWAYPC

_Service Attempts:

Date:
Time:
Mileage:
Deputy:

Final Seryice:

Served:  Personally - Adult In Charge -@ther

Aduit In
Charge:

Relation;
Date: ; (,D

Deputy: \5

89

Zone: , 5'1 E

Warrant:

Time: { [ ..‘\ \j%

Mileage:

Phone: 2157901010

‘Service Attempt Notes: -

£0981 Vd "MOIMYIE ‘Gv0d NLIN SONY ££9
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McCABE, WEISBERG & CONWAY, LLC Attorneys for Plaintiff
MARGARET GATRO, ESQUIRE - ID # 34419 ‘
ANDREW L. MARKOWITZ, ESQUIRE - ID # 28009
CHRISTINE L. GRAHAM, ESQUIRE - ID # 309480
ANN E. SWARTZ, ESQUIRE - ID # 201926
JOSEPH F. RIGA, ESQUIRE - ID # 57716
JOSEPH 1. FOLEY, ESQUIRE - ID # 314675
LAUREN M. MOYER, ESQUIRE - ID # 320589
CHELSEA A. NIXON, ESQUIRE - ID # 324130

123 South Broad Street, Suite 1400
Philadelphia, PA 19109 |
(215) 790-1010

Reverse Mortgage Funding, LLC, Columbia County
o Court of Common Pleas
Plaintiff,
V.
Number: 2019-CV-204
Nancy L. Setzer,
Defendant.

AFFIDAVIT PURSUANT TO RULE 3129.1

The undersigned, attorney for Plaintiff in the above action, sets forth the following
information concerning the real property located at: 633 Knob Mountain Road, Berwick,
Pennsylvania 18603, as of the date the Praecipe for the Writ of Execution was filed. A copy of
the description of said property being attached hereto.

1. Name and address of Owners or Reputed Owners
Name Address

Nancy L. Setzer 183 Daisy Drive
‘ Berwick, Pennsylvania 18603 -

633 Knob Mountain Road
Berwick, Pennsylvania 18603

2. Name and address of Defendant in the judgment:

Name Address

‘Nancy L. Setzer 183 Daisy Drive
Berwick, Pennsylvania 18603
633 Knob Mountain Road
Berwick, Pennsylvania 18603

3. Name and last known address of every judgment creditor whose judgment is a record
lien on the real property to be sold:



Name Address

Plaintiff herein

. Name and address of the last recorded holder of every mortgage of record:
Name : Address

‘Plaintiff herein

Secretary of Housing and Urban 451 Seventh Street, S.W.
Development Washington, DC 20410

. Name and address of every other person who has any record lien on the property:
Name Address
NONE

. Name and address of every other person who has any record interest in the property
which may be affected by the sale:

Name ' Address
'NONE

. Name and address of every other person of whom the plaintiff has knowledge who
has any interest in the property which may be affected by the sale:

Name 7 Address
“Tenants/Occupants 633 Knob Mountain Road
Berwick, Pennsylvania 18603
United States of America Harrisburg Federal Building & Courthouse
¢/o United States Attorney for 228 Walnut Street, Ste. 220
the Middle District of PA Harrisburg , PA 17108-1754
Domestic Relations of 11 West Main Street
Columbia County Bloomsburg , PA 17815
Tax Claim Bureau 35 West Main Street

Columbia County Courthouse Basement Level
Bloomsburg , PA 17815



United States of America

¢/o United States Attorney for

the Middle District of PA

United States of America
‘Internal Revenue Service
Technical Support Group

Commonwealth of
Pennsylvania

Commonwealth of
Pennsylvania
Inheritance Tax Office

Commonwealth of
Pennsylvania
. Bureau of Individual Tax
Inheritance Tax Division

Department of Public Welfare

TPL Casualty Unit
Estate Recovery Program

PA Department of Revenue

-Bureau of Compliance
Lien Section

Commonwealth of

Pennsylvania Department of
Revenue Bureau of Compliance

Commonwealth of PA
-Department of Revenue

Commonwealth Of
Pennsylvania

"United States of America c/o

Atty General of the United
States

William J. Nealon Federal Bldg.
235 North Washington Avenue, Ste. 311
Scranton , PA 18503

William Green Federal Building

- 600 Arch Street, Room 3259

Philadelphia , PA 19106

Department of Public Welfare
Bureau of Child Support Enforcement
P.O. Box 2675

Harrisburg, PA 17105

ATTN: Dan Richard

110 North 8" Street
Suite #204
Philadelphia, PA 19107

6th Floor, Strawberry Square
Department #280601
Harrisburg, PA 17128

Willow Oak Building
P.O. Box 8486

Harrisburg, PA 17105-8486

P.O. Box 280948
Harrisburg PA 17128-0948

Clearance Support Department 281230
Harrisburg, PA 17128-1230
ATTN: Sheriff’s Sales

Bureau of Compliance
Department 280946
Harrisburg, PA 17128-0946
Attn: Sheriff's Sales

Department Of Welfare
P.O. Box 2675
Harrisburg, PA 17105

U.S. Dept of Justice, Room 5111
950 Pennsylvania Avenue NW

Washington, DC 20530-0001



United States of America U.S. Dept of Justice, Room 4400
c/o Atty General of the United 950 Pennsylvania Avenue NW
States Washington, DC 20530-0001

8. Name and address of Attorney of record:.

Name Address
NONE
I verify that the statements made in this Affidavit are true and correct to the best of my

personal knowledge or information and belief. I understand that false statements herein are made
subject to the penalties of 18 Pa.C.S. Section 4904 relating to unsworn falsification to authorities.

1
'l B

Date: (oiia !;q MeCABE) WE % CONWAY, LLC

BY;
E IMWS(}. [ ] Andrew L. Markowitz, Esq.
[ ]Christiwet=Craham, Esq. [ ] Ann E. Swartz, Esq.
{ ]JosephF. Riga, Esq. [ ]Joseph L Foley, Esq.
[ ]Lauren M. Moyer, Esq. [ /1 Chelsea A. Nixon, Esq.
Attorneys for Plaintiff

Reverse Mortgage Funding, LLC v. Nancy L. Setzer
Columbia County; Number: 2019-CV-204



McCABE, WEISBERG & CONWAY, LLC Attorneys for Plaintiff
MARGARET GAIRO, ESQUIRE - ID # 34419
ANDREW L. MARKOWITZ, ESQUIRE - ID # 28009
CHRISTINE L. GRAHAM, ESQUIRE - ID # 309480
ANN E. SWARTZ, ESQUIRE - ID # 201926
JOSEPH F. RIGA, ESQUIRE - ID # 57716
JOSEPH 1. FOLEY, ESQUIRE - ID # 314675
LAUREN M. MOYER, ESQUIRE - ID # 320589
CHELSEA A. NIXON, ESQUIRE — ID # 324130

123 South Broad Street, Suite 1400
Philadelphia, PA 19109
(215) 790-1010

Reverse Mortgage Funding, LLC, Columbia County
o Court of Common Pleas
Plaintiff,
V.
Number: 2019-CV-204

Nancy L. Setzer,

Defendant.

AFFIDAVIT OF SERVICE

The undersigned attorney for the Plaintiff in the within matter, hereby certifies that on the
10th day of June, 2019, a true and correct copy of the Notice of Sheriff's Sale of Real Property
was served on all pertinent lienholder(s) as set forth 1n Affidavit Pursuant to 3129.1 which is
attached hereté.

A copy of the Notice of Sheriff's Sale and certificate of mailing is also attached hereto
and made a part hereof.

DATE; {Qll&hq

SWORN AND SUBSCRIBED

McfABE, WEKBERG 3 SONWAY, LLC
BEFORE ME THIS [_J DAY ;’{ B
2019

I lMarg ot Galr@ 2q. [ 1Andrew L. Markowitz, Esq.
[ ] Christin aham, Esq. [ ]AnnE. Swartz, Esq.
? [ ]JosephF. nga Esq. [ ]JosephT. Foley, Esq.
NOTARY PUBLIC ‘ [ ]Lauren M. Moyer, Esq. [ /1 Chelsea A. Nixon, Esq.

Attorneys for Plaintiff

Commonwealth of Pennsylvania - Notary Seal
MICHAEL MOURER, Notary Public
Philadelphia County
My Commission Expires June 10, 2022
Commission Number 1332705




McCABE, WEISBERG & CONWAY, LLC
Attorneys for Plaintiff

123 South Broad Street, Suite 1400

Philadelphia, PA 19109

Reverse Mortgage Funding, LLC, Columbia County
o Court of Common Pleas
Plaintiff,
V.
Number: 2019-CV-204
Nancy L. Setzer,
Defendant.

DATE: June 10, 2019

TO: ALL PARTIES IN INTEREST AND CLAIMANTS

NOTICE OF SHERIFE’S SALE OF REAL PROPERTY

OWNERS: Nancy L. Setzer and Franklin D. Setzer
PROPERTY: 633 Knob Mountain Road, Berwick, PA 18603
IMPROVEMENTS: Residential Dwelling

JUDGMENT AMOUNT: $127,965.94

The above-captioned property is schieduled to be sold pursuant to the judgment of the court caption above at
the Sheriff's Sale on July 24, 2019 at 9:00AM in Sheriff's Office of the Columbia County Courthouse,
Main Street, Bloomsburg, PA 17815. Our records indicate that you may hold a mortgage or judgments and
liens on, and/or other interests in the property which will be extinguished by the sale. You may wish to attend
the sale to protect your interests. A

A schedule of distribution will be filed by the Sheriff on a date specified by the Sheriff not later than thirty (30)
days after sale. Distribution will be made in accordance with the schedule unless exceptions are filed thereto
within ten (10) days after the filing of the schedule.

This letter may be an attempt to collect a debt and any information obtained will be used for that purpose.
If you have any questions regarding the type of lien or the effect of the Sheriff's Sale upon your lien, we urge

you to CONTACT YOUR OWN ATTORNEY as WE ARE NOT PERMITTED TO GIVE YOU
LEGAL ADVICE )




Name and Address of Sender
McCabe, Weisberg & Conway, LLC
123 S. Broad St., Suite 1400
Philadelphia, PA 19109

AP MICHAEL MOURER

18-102269

ICheck type of mail or service:

1 Adult Signature Required [ Priority Mail Express
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Reverse Mortgage Funding, LLLC v. Nancy L. Setzer

Nancy L. Setzer
183 Daisy Drive
Berwick, Penngylvania 18603

Nancy L. Setzer
633 Knob Mountain Road
Berwick, PA 18603

Secretary of Housing and Urban Development
451 Seventh Street, S.W.
[Washingten, DC 20410

ITenants
633 Knob Mountain Road
Berwick, PA 18603

United States of America

lc/o United States Attorney for the Middle District of PA
Harrisburg Federal Building & Courthouse

228 Walnut Street, Ste. 220

Harrisburg , PA 17108-1754

Domestic Relations of Columbia County
11 West Main Street
Bloomsburg , PA 17815

.\
A

&
:;6;1

Tax Claim Bureau

Columbia County Courthouse
35 West Main Street
Basement Level
Bloomsburg , PA 17815

\’AND .”D

\__ W/

[N
L
~
.-
[
P
)

[United States of America

ic/o United States Attorney for the Middle Uaﬁﬁ of PA
William }. Nealon Federal Bldg.

235 North Washington Avenue, Ste. 311

Scranton , PA 18503

/
\

United States of America Internal Revenue Service
Technical Support Group
William Green Federal Building

- 1600 Arch Street, Room 3259

Philadelphia , PA 19106

10

COMMONWEALTH OF PENNSYLVANIA
DEPARTMENT OF PUBLIC WELFARE
BUREAU OF CHILD SUPPORT ENFORCEMENT
P.0. BOX 2675

HARRISBURG, PA 17105

ATTN: DAN RICHARD




COMMONWEALTH OF PA
INHERITANCE TAX OFFICE
110 NORTH 8TH STREET
SUITE #204
PHILADELPHIA, PA 19107

11

COMMONWEALTH OF PENNSYLVANIA
BUREAU OF INDIVIDUAL TAX
INHERITANCE TAX DIVISION

6TH FLOOR, STRAWBERRY SQUARE
DEPARTMENT # 280601

HARRISBURG, PA 17128

12

DEPT. OF PUBLIC WELFARE

TPL CASUALTY UNIT

ESTATE RECOVERY PROGRAM
WILLOW OAK BLDG

P.0. BOX 8486

IHARRISBURG, PA 17105-8486

13

PA DEPARTMENT OF REVENUE
BUREAU OF COMPLIANCE
LIEN SECTION

PO BOX 280948

HARRISBURG PA 17128-0948

14

COMMONWEALTH OF PA

[DEFARTMENT OF REVENUE

BUREAU OF COMPLIANCE

CLEARANCE SUPPORT DEPARTMENT 281230
IHARRISBURG, PA 17128-1230

IATTN: SHERIFF’S SALES

15

COMMONWEALTH OF PA
DEPARTMENT OF REVENUE
IBUREAU OF COMPLIANCE
DEPARTMENT 280946
HARRISBURG, PA 17128-1230
IATTN: SHERIFF'S SALES

16

17 COMMONWEALTH OF PENNSYLVANIA
. DEPARTMENT OF WELFARE
P.0. BOX 2675
HARRISBURG, PA 17103
18 [UNITED STATES OF AMERICA C/O

ATTY GENERAL OF THE UNITED STATES
U.S. DEPT OF JUSTICE, ROOM 5111

950 PENNSYLVANIA AVENUE NW
WASHINGTON, DC 20530-0001

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA
19 C/0 ATTY GENERAL OF THE UNITED STATES
U.S. DEPT OF JUSTICE, ROOM 4400

050 PENNSYI.VANIA AVENUE NW
WASHINGTON, DC 20530-0001

Totat Number of Pieces Total Number of Pieces Postraster, Per (Name of receiving employee)
Listed by Sender Received at Post Office
19

PS Form 3877, April 2015 (Page I of 2) PSN 7530-02-000-9098  Complete in Ink Privacy Notice: For more information on USPS privacy policies, visit usps.com/privacypolicy.




SHERIFF'S SALE

By Virtue of a Writ of Execution (Mortgage Foreclosure)
No. 2019CV204

Issued out of the Court of Commeon Pleas of Columbia County, Pennsylvania and to me directed, 1 will expose the
following described property at public sale at the Columbia County Courthouse in the Town of Bloomsburg, County
of Columbia, Commonwealth of Pennsylvania on:

WEDNESDAY, JULY 24, 2019
AT 9:00 O'CLOCK A.M.

All parties in interest and claimants are further notified that a proposed schedule of distribution will be on file in the
Sheriff's Office no later than thirty (30) days after the date of the sale of any property sold hereunder, and
distribution of the proceeds will be made in accordance with the schedule ten (10) days after said filing, unless
exceptions are filed with the Sheriff's Office prior thereto.

All that certain piece and parcel of land situate in the Township of Briar Creek County of Columbia and State of Pennsytvania.
bounded and described as follows, to-wit

BEGINNING at an iron pin in the center of Legislatve Route No. 19041, leading from Orangeville to Summerhill at the southeast
corner of tand nowor late of Charles Koser. Jr., et ax and designated as the southeast corner of Lot No, 5; thence along the easterly
line of said Kaser North 7 degrees West, a distance of 335.70 feet to point in the center of Legislative Route No, 19040 leading
from Jonestown to Summerhill: thence along the center line of Legislative Route No. 19040, Suth 80 degrees 28 minutes East a
distance Of 93.89 feet to the northwest corner of Lot No. 7, being other rand of the Grantors (Delmar O. Wolfinger, et ux} : thence
along the westerly line of Lot No. 7, South 7 degrees East, a distance of 320.89 feet to a point in the center point Of Legislative
Route No. 1804 1; thence along the center of Legistative Route No. 19041, South 86 degrees 32 minutes West a distance of 26.83
feet to a paint; thence continuing in the center of said road, North 87 degrees 47 minutes West, a distance of 648 feet to the place
of beginning.

CONTAINING 0168 acres in accordance to a survey prepared by Lawrence Lebo dated April 17, 1973, of the Wolfinger Flot Briar
Creek Township, Columbia County, Pennsylvania. BEING designated as Lot No. 8

A copy of said survey is attached hereto and made a part hereof.

EXCEPTING AND RESERVING unto the Grantors their heirs and assigns, a 16 foot right Of way abutting the most nertherly line Of
Legislative Route No. 19041 and extending from the easterly tine of LotNo,5 to the westerly line of Lot No. 7.

NOTE: The Company is prohibited from insuring the area or quantity of the land. The Company does not represent that any
acreage or footage calculations are correct References to quantity are for identification purpeses only.

BEING KNOWN AS; 633 KNOB MOUNTAIN ROAD, BERWICK, PENNSYLVANIA 18603
TAX |.D. 07-10 -028-12,000

THE IMPROVEMENTS THEREON ARE: RESIDENTIAL DWELLING
BEING THE SAME PREMISES WHICH Franklin D. Setzer a/k/a Frank D. Setzer and Nancy L, Setzer by deed dated May 13, 2013
and recorded August 29, 2013 in Instrument Number 201308313, granted and conveyed unto Franklin D. Setzer and Nancy L.

Setzer, hushand and wife. The said Franklin D. Setzer died on April 21, 2016 thereby vesting title in his surviving spouse Nancy L.
Setzer by operation of law.

REAL DEBT: $127,965.94

SEIZED AND TAKEN IN EXECUTION AS THE PROPERTY OF: NANCY L. SETZER
McCabe, Weisherg & Conway, LLC

123 South Broad Street, Suite 1400

Philadelphia, PA 18109

PROPERTY ADDRESS: 633 KNOB MTN ROAD, BERWICK, PA 18603
UPi / TAX PARCEL NUMBER: 07-10-028-12,000

Seized and taken into execution to be sold as the property of NANCY L SETZER in suit of REVERSE MORTGAGE
FUNDING LLC,

o DoaetySapte Short Tolgonofl ing



COLUMBIA COUNTY SHERIFF'S SALE - Case No. 2019CV204 Page 2 of 2

TERMS OF SALE: MINIMUM PAYMENT AT TIME OF SALE: The greater of ten {10%) percent of the bid price or
costs (opening bid at sale). Minimum payment is to be paid in cash, certified check or cashier's check at time of
sale. REMAINING BALANGE OF BID PRICE: Any remaining amount of the bid price is to be paid within eight {8)
days after the sale in cash, certified check or cashier's check. IMFORTANT NOTICE FOR FAILURE TO PAY BID
PRICE: FAILURE TO PAY THE BID PRICE IN ACCORDANCE WITH THESE TERMS MAY RESULT [N SERIQUS
FINANCIAL CONSEQUENCES TO THE BIDDER. DO NOT BID UNLESS FUNDS ARE AVAILABLE FOR PAYMENT
WITHIN THE PRESCRIBED TIME PERIOD. If the successful bidder failts te pay the bid price as per the above terms,
the Sheriff may elect to either sue the bidder for the balance due without a resale of the property, or to resell the
property at the bidder's risk and maintain an action agiainst the bidder for breach of contract. In the case of default
all sums paid by the bidder will be considered forfeited, but will be applied against any damages recoverable. The
defaulting bidder will be responsible for any attorney fees incurred by the sheriff in conneciton with any action
against the bidder in which the bidder is found liable for damages. If proceeds are payable to the Plaintiff, the
proceeds check will be payable to Plaintiff, unless the Columbia County Sheriff's Office receives advance written
notice otherwise, signed by an authorized representation of the plaintiff.

Attorney for the Plaintiff; .
MCCABE, WEISBERG & CONWAY PC TIMOTHY T. CHAMBERLAIN, Sheriff
PHILADELPHIA, PA 215-790-1010 COLUMBIA COUNTY, Pennsylvania

foy Gaurty S Bheitt Celeosoft ine



To. PageZofd 2019-08-05 15:55:18 (GMT) 15707528479 From: Berwick Area Joint Sewer Authority

| BERWICK AREA JOINT SEWER AUTHORITY

June 3, 2019

Timothy T. Chamberlain

Sheriff of Columbia County

Court House-P.0O, BOX 380

Bloomsburg, Pa 17815

REVERSE MORTGAGE FUNDING, LLC
VS.

NANCY L. SETZER

NO: 2019-CV-204

Dear Timothy:

The property located at 633 Knob Mountain Road is not currently connected to
public sewer, therefore no money is due to our office.

Please feel free to contact e with any questions that you may have.

Sincerely,

L%\f\/\u/\w

Authority Clerk

Hearing linpaired 711
“BAJSA is an Equal Opportunity Provider and Employer”

1108 Freas Avenue * Berwick, Pennsylvania 18603

Phone: (570) 752-8477 o Fax: (570) 752-8479



COURT OF COMMON PLEAS OF PENNSYLVANIA, COLUMBIA COUNTY
REVERSE MORTGAGE FUNDING, LLC,

Plaintiff(s), : Index No.: 2019-CV-204
Vs. Date Issued: 07/24/2019
NANCY L. SETZER, AFFIDAVIT OF SERVICE

Defendant(s). l IIIIH I“II ”“

sTaTE OF __Pennsylvania
County of Columbia ss:

®*937753%

LA

VICtor VIaCh oS . the undersigned being duly sworn, deposes and says that T was at the time of
service over the age of eighteen and not a party to this action.

on D/16/2019 & 2:20  AM/ER1 served the within NOTICE OF SHERIFF'S SALE OF REAL
PROPERTY on NANCY L. SETZER ar 18 DAISY DRIVE, BERWICK » PA 18603, in the manner indicated
below;

E PERSONAL SERVICE: By delivering thereat a true copy of the aforementioned documents to said recipient
personally; deponent knew the person so served to be the person described herein by deponent asking if he or she

is the named Recipient and the person responding that he or she is in fact the person named in this action as the
Recipient.

D SUITABLE AGE SERVICE: By delivering thereat a true copy of the aforementioned documents to a person of

suitable age and discretion at the above address which is NANCY L. SETZER 's usual place of residence/place of
abode/place of business, with:

Recipieni’s Name; )
Relationship; » a fTamily member or other person at said address.

D POSTED IN ACCORDANCE WITH COURT ORDER: I affixed thereat a tue copy of the aforementioned.
documents in a conspicuous manner at the above address in accordance with the court order.

D PREVIOUS ATTEMPTS: I previously attempted to serve the above named defendant on ,at
AM/PM, on . at AM /PM, and on , at AM /PM.

Additional Comments;

Description of person process wus left with:

Sex:Female skinRace: White Approx. Age:50-55 Hair Coior:___White Height:5'4"-.5'7"
Weight:136445185 _ Other:

Is defendant in the military? YES [ NO [_] \XMV\

w2 amat M 20l Victor Vlachos

T

Notary Public { ClientRef#: 18-102269PA
[Bommoenweaith of Pennsylvania - Notary Seal LawFirmRef#: 18-i02269PA
1™ Brandy M. Golden, Notary Public CID #28PA McCabe, Weisberg & Conway, P.C.
Susquehanna County 123 §. Broad Street, Suite 1409
My commission expires April 8, 2023 Philadelphia, PA 19109
Commission number 1261844

“Mamber, Fennsylvania Agsaclation of Notaries
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"""""'"""" BGUFH‘ SEHUIBES, ING

Mationwide Court Servic:

Sheriff’s Copy of Affidavit(s)

Attention Sheriff of the County of QD\UU\J\ D O
From: Sandra Pryz

Date: = / 2.5/ 2019

Re:  Copy of Affidavit(s)

Dear Sir or Madam:
Please find attached copy of affidavits of service for your court records.

Should you have any questions feel free to contact me at: 631-981-7915 ext
311 or spryz@nationwidecourtservice.com

Thank you in advance for your cooperation.

Truly yours,

Sandra Pryz



SHERIFF'S OFFICE OF COLUMBIA COUNTY

Timothy T. Chamberlain
Sheriff

Earl D. Mordan, Jr.
Chief Deputy

REVERSE MORTGAGE FUNDING LLC
Vs,

Case Number

V204
SETZER, NANCY L 2019CV20
SERVICE COVER SHEET
Service Details: ST e e e . o U
Category: | Real Estate Sale Sale Notlce ‘ R i Zone: 54

Manner: < Not Specn’led > S

Notes:  SALE DATE & TIME: 07/24/2019 AT 9:00AM
‘PLAINTIFF NOTICE OF SHERIFF'S SALE AND DEBTOR'S RIGHTS

‘Serve To: ‘
Name: ENANCYLSETZER -

Primary 633 KNOB MOUNTAIN ROAD /7 GI
Address: 'BERWICK, PA 18603

Alternate '
Address: fBERW[CK, PA 18603
Phone:

“Attorney / Orig;nator

Name:  MCCABE, WEISBERG & CONWAYPC

‘Service Attempts:

83 DAISY DRIVE 3

‘Final Service:

Served:

Adult In
Charge:

Relation:

Date:

Deputy:

Phone:

Personally -

Expires:

Warrant:

Adult In Charge - Posted - Other

Time:

Mileage:

257901010

- Det
/4017
.

Date:

Time:

Mileage;

Deputy:

.Service Atternpt Notes:

2 R Ea R I

£0981 Vd ‘MOIMNIE ‘AQVON NIVINNOW SONM £€9

T ADONVN ‘H¥3Z13s

POZAD610C

NOILVMIdX3 ON



SHERIFF'S OFFICE OF COLUMBIA COUNTY

Timothy T. Chamberlain
Sheriff

Earl D. Mordan, Jr.
Chief Deputy

REVERSE MORTGAGE FUNDING LLC

vs.
SETZER, NANCY L

Case Number
2019CV204

SERVICE COVER SHEET
Service Details: R T S .
Category: RealEstate Sale-SaleNotice  Zzone . 3Y
Manner: i<'N_ot Spegifi_ed > - Expires: - Warrant: |

Notes:  SALE DATE & TIME: 07/24/2019 AT 9:00 AM
PLAINTIFF NOTICE OF SHERIFF'S SALE AND DEBTOR'S RIGHTS

ServeTo: .~ . . " FinalSewvice: S —

Name: ?BERV_\{I_CK SEWERAUTHORiTY Served:  Personallf - Adult In Charge - Pos}
Primary 1108 FREAS AVE . Aduttin J{ [/c

Address: 'BERWICK, PA 18603 i Charge:  LELIY

d - Other

P0ZAI6102

Phone: . poB: . Relation: Llerk

atarnate T T T T e 5/q//? . }3 is

Address:
Phone: . Deputy: &  Mileage:
Attorney / Originator: T A . .

Name:  MCCABE, WEISBERG & CONWAYPC . Phone:  215-790-1010

.Service Affempts:

Date:

Time:

Mileage:

Deputy:

|
H
SR SOOI FUIUN SRS |

£098L Vd ‘MOIMHIL ‘TAY SVYIHL 8011

Service Attempt Notes:

2NN RSN P Sl I o

{OHLNV H3IMIS MDIMH3g

NOILVYIdX3 ON



Timothy T. Chamberlain

Sheriff

SHERIFF'S OFFICE OF COLUMBIA COUNTY

Earl D. Mordan, Jr.
Chief Deputy

REVERSE MORTGAGE FUNDING LLC

VS,

Case Number

SETZER, NANCY L 2019CV204
SERVICE COVER SHEET
‘Service Details: A S A T |
Category: Real Estate Sale Sale Notlce - o : E Zone: 54
Manner: < Not SpeC|f|ed> : _ - 4 Expires: Warrant: -
Notes:  SALE DATE & TIME: 07/24/2019 AT 9:00 AM
PLAINTIFF NOTICE OF SHERIFF'S SALE AND DEBTOR'S RIGHTS
Serve To: : e Fmai Service, SR _ o
Name: ~ BERWICKSCHOOLDISTRICT = Served: Personally (AdultIn Charge JPosted - Other
Primary 500 LINE STREET  Adultin -
Address: Berwick, PA 18603 - Charge: H m. Nfé/”/ f
Phone: 5707592118 poB: ~ _ Relationi ?ecep/wﬂ L
nemate o - L |
Address: 5/q /lq : g 13‘38 .
Phone: Deputy: @  Mileage:
Attorniey / Originator: S . _ : . . _
Name:  MCCABE, WEISBERG & CONWAYPC = Phone:  215790-1010
Service Attempts:
Date: ] !
Time:
Mileage:
Deputy: L

‘Service Attempt Notes:

L RS P o L

1¥1S1d TOOHIS M3IMmydd

£0981 Vd MOIMHIE '1ITHLS AN 008 Y0ZAD61L02

NOLLYHIdX3 ON



COUNTY OF COLUMBIA
TAX CLAIM BUREAU
PO BOX 380
BLOOMSBURG PA 17815
REAL ESTATE TAX LIEN CERTIFICATE

DATE:02-MAY-19 FEE:$5.00 CERT. NO35136
STATON WILLIAM R DISTRICT: BRIARCREEK TWP
1420 SEVENTH AVE DEED
BERWICK PA 18&03 LOCATION: LOT 1882
PARCEL: 07 -02A-064-01,000
————— PENDING---- TOTAL AMOUNT
YEAR BILL ROLL AMOUNT INTEREST COSTS DUE
2018 PRIM 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
TOTAL DUE : $0.0G0
TAX CLAIM TOTAL AMOUNT DUE DURING THE MONTH OF: May ,2019

THIS IS TC CERTIFY THAT,ACCORDING TO OUR RECORDS, TAX LIENS AS OF
DECEMBER 31, 2018




COLUMBIA COUNTY

COLUMBIA COUNTY TAX OFFICE
11 W MAIN STREET

PO BOX 380
BLOOMSBURG, PA 17815
{570) 389-5649 FAX: (570)389-5646

TAX CERTIFICATION
2019 - REAL ESTATE
As of Date: 05/02/201% 08:49:53 AM

Qwner: STATON WILLIAM R
1418 SEVENTH AVE
BERWICK PA 18603

Municipality: BRIARCREEK TOWNSHIP
Parcel #:07 -02A-064-01,000
Property Desc:

Discount: Face: Penalty:
Bill # Amount Due Date Amount Due Date Amount Due Date
0118546 F $15.42 04/30/2018 $15.73 06/30/2019 $17.30 08/31/2019%
Diszcount Payment 05/03/2019 $15.42
011856 G $175.53 04/30/2019 $179.11 06/30/2019 5197.02 08/31/2019
Discount Payment 05/03/2019 $175.53
011856 L $33.32 04/30/201%9 $34.00 06/30/2019 $37.40 08/31/201%
Discount Payment 05/03/2019 $33.32
011856 s $15.42 04/30/2019 $15.73 06/30/2019 $17.30 08/31/201%9
Discount Payment 08/03/2019 $15.42
011856 R $92.50 04/30/2019 $94.39 06/30/2019 5103.83 08/31/2019
Discount Payment 05/03/2019 592 .50
Totals: $332.19 $338.96 $372.85
Total Paid To Date: $332.19
R NeHulb 5247
Signature

THIS CERTIFICATION ONLY INCLUDES THE CURRENT YEAR COUNTY & MUNICIFAL REAL ESTATE TAXES,
PLEASE MAKE PAYMENT TCO COLUMBIA COUNTY TAX OFFICE.
DO NOT COMBINE CURRENT & DELINQUENT PAYMENTS ON A CHECK.




COUNTY OF COLUMBIA
TAX CLAIM BUREAU
PO BOX 380
BLOOMSBURG PA 17815

REAL ESTATE TAX CERTIFICATION

Date: 05/02/2019 Fee: $5.00 Cert. NO: 35135
SETZER FRANKLIN D & NANCY L District: BRIARCREEK TWP

633 KNOB MTN RCAD Deed: 20130 -8313
BERWICK PA 18603 Location: 633 KNOB MQUNTAIN RD

Parcel Id:07 -10 -028-12,000

Assessment: 36,457
Balances as of 05/02/2019

YEAR TAX TYPE TAX AMCUNT PENALTY DISCOUNT PAID BALANCE
NO TAX CLAIM TAXES DUE

By: Q/éméf/k ﬁdmﬂj ﬂe/z—mer: 2



COLUMBIA COUNTY
COLUMBIA COUNTY TAX OFFICE

11 W MAIN STREET

PO BOX 380
BLOOMSBURG, PA 17815
(570) 389-5649 FAX: (570)389-5646

TAX CERTIFICATION

2019 -
As of Date: 05/0

Owner: SETZER FRANKLIN D & NANCY L
633 KNOB MTN ROAD

BERWICK PA 18603

Bill #
011761 ¥
011761 G
011761 S
011761 R
Totals:

REAI. ESTATE
272019 08:52:30 AM

Municipality: BRIARCREEK TOWNSHIP
Parcel #:07 -10 -028-12,000

Property Desc:

Discount: Face: Pemalty:
Amount Due Date Amount Due Date Amount Due Date
$35.73 04/30/2019 $36.46 06/30/2019 $40.11 08/31/2019

Discount Payment 05/03/2019 $35.73
$406.76 04/30/2019 $415.06 06/30/2019 $456.57 08/31/2019
Discount Payment 05/03/2019 $406.76
§35.73 04/30/2019 $36.46 06/30/2019 $40.11 08/31/2019
Discount Payment 05/03/2019 $35.73
$214.37 04/30/2019 $218.74 06/30/2019 5240.61 08/31/2019
Discount Payment 05/03/2019 $214 .37
$5692.59 $706.72 5777.40
Total Paid To Date: $692.59

R. Newltad ™

527

Signature

THIS CERTIFICATION ONLY INCLUDES THE CURRENT YEAR COUNTY & MUNICIPAL REAL ESTATE TAXES.
PLEASE MAKE PAYMENT TO COLUMBIA COUNTY TAX OFFICE.
DO NOT COMBINE CURRENT & DELINQUENT PAYMENTS ON A CHECK.




SHERIFF'S OFFICE OF COLUMBIA COUNTY

Timothy T. Chamberlain
Sheriff

Earl D. Mordan, Jr.
Chief Deputy

REVERSE MORTGAGE FUNDING LLC
Vs,
SETZER, NANCY L

Case Number
2018CV204

SERVICE COVER SHEET
Category: Real Estate Sale -SaleNotice = Zone SY
Manner: <NotSpecified> . Expiress | Wamant
Notes:  SALE DATE & TIME: 07/24/2019 AT 9:00 AM
PLAINTIFF NOTICE OF SHERIFF'S SALE AND DEBTOR'S RIGHTS

Serve To: - | .. (Final Setvice:. - | |

Name:  Columbia County Tgx Office ' Served: Personally - ,@lf'ln Chargé™Posted - Other
primary POBox3g0 S e T . &
Address: -Bloomsburg, PA 17815 . Charge: ;DE@E’ Mllea

Phone:  570-389-564¢  poB: | Relafion | ey

Atternate e Do . o . E
Address: ‘ 1 W]ZQ\IC? 0%z6
Phone: - . Deputy: .l Mileage:

Attorney / Originator: e S S
Name:  MGCABE, WEISBERG & CONWAYPC Phone:  215790-1010
:Service Aftempts:

I-'--m—-'"-mmw---w--q e s

Date: ;
L

Time: E
Mileage: ir--m o !

Deputy:

Service Attempt Notes: .

1

2
3,
4.
5
6

SL8/L Vd ‘DHNEasNo01g ‘08¢ X08 Od

I XYL ALNNCD VIGNNT0D

POZADG6L0T

NOILYHIdX3 ON



Timothy T. Chamberiain

Sheriff

SHERIFF'S OFFICE OF COLUMBIA COUNTY

Earl D. Mordan, Jr.
Chief Deputy

REVERSE MORTGAGE FUNDING LLC

VS,

Case Number

SETZER, NANCY L 2019CV204
SERVICE COVER SHEET
-Service Detalls: o S _
Category: Real Estate Sale -SaleNotice = zone Y
Manner: < Not Spec1f|ed> S Expires: 'h _ ' . Warrant: ' '
Notes:  SALE DATE & TIME: 07/24/2013 AT 9:00AM
PLAINTIFF NOTICE OF SHERIFF'S SALE AND DEBTOR'S RIGHTS
Serve To: , o : ~ ;Final Service:
Name: fDomestlc Relatlons Offlce of Columbla COL Served: Personally dultin Charge P ted Other
Primary 1 WEST MAIN STREET . Adultin 3 j‘% '
Address: :2ND FLOOR ; Charge: CLM&D; Ny ()?_AL
‘Bloomsburg, PA 17815 : . :
Phone: - oos: | Relaon gy
Atternate e , Dater S e S
Address: LJ(\ZQ \q : Eb%il e
Phone: Deputy: ! ey Mileage:
A!tomey/ Ongmatcr . : , L . _ o
Name:  MCCABE, WEISBERG & CONWAY Pc_:f”_ . Phone: 12157901010
_Service Attempts:
Date:
Time: N
Mileage: S
Deputy: o
Sarvice Attémpt Notes:
1.
2.
3.
4,
5.
6.

NOLLVYIdXT ON vd ‘DUNESWOO0TE “HO0Td ANZ ‘133X8LS NIVIW LSIM |

40 SNCLLV3H JILSINOA

¥0ZAD61L02



Timothy T. Chamberlain

Sheriff

SHERIFF'S OFFICE OF COLUMBIA COUNTY

/

Earl D. Mordan, Jr.
Chief Deputy

REVERSE MORTGAGE FUNDING LLC

Vs,

Case Number

SETZER, NANCY L 2019CV204
o
SERVICE COVER SHEET g

-Service Details; ) _ ;
Category: Real Estate Sale - Sa'e Nﬂtlce o zome | B4 =
Manner: < Not Spec1fied > o Expires: S Warrant:

Notes:  SALE DATE & TIME: 07/24/2019 AT 9:00 AM | .
PLAINTIFF NOTICE OF SHERIFF'S SALE AND DEBTOR'S RIGHTS
Léccm /

‘Serve To: , Fmal Servlce Py
Name: ~ OCCUPANT - Served:  Personally - AdultIn Charg Posted - Other  §
Primary 633 KNOB MOUNTAIN ROAD " Adultin | N
Address: BERWICK - PATE603 i Charge: B
Phone: 0B: . Relation:

Alternate Date: Ly .,v / Time: ; ./ : . &
Address: 9/22/17 sy &
- 6 o z

Phone: eputy- - bz freage: W
=

Attorney / Originator: s __ 2
Name:  MCCABE, WEISBERG & CONWAY PG ©  Phone:  215-790-1010 5

Service Attemipts: -
Date: | 2

- - o

Time: ! W
Mileage: B ] — P
Dreage. E 2
eputy: e 2

‘Service Attempt Notes: B

1. =
o
2. @
3.
=
4, o
m
5, 3
6. E
(@]
=



WRIT OF EXECUTION (MORTGAGE FORECLOSURE)

P.R.C.P. 3180 TO 3183 and Rule 3257

Reverse Mortgage Funding, LLC IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS OF

COLUMBIA COUNTY, PENNSYLVANIA

Plaintiff
No. ;LD \0\ Term ‘:)L\ E.D.
V. No. Term A.D.
No. 2019-CV-204 Term 1.D.
Nancy L. Setzer
Defendant
WRIT OF EXECUTION
MORTGAGE FORECLOSURE

Commonwealth of Pennsylvania:
County of Columbia
TO THE SHERIFF OF COLUMBIA COUNTY, PENNSYLVANIA

To satisfy the judgement, interest and costs in the above matier you are directed to levy upon and sell the
following described property (specifically described property below):

Being Known As: 633 Knob Mountain Road, Berwick, PA 18603

Amount Due $ 127,965.94
Interest from 03/30/19 to DATE OF SALE 5

plus $21.03 per diem thereafter

(Costs to be added)
Total $
Dated: k—\\ ‘?4&0'O| E{,\_&bﬂn !\ \QLKLM
! (SEAL) Prothonotary, Co lon Pleas Court of
Columbia Sounty Penna.
By: 1 ODeputy

Proth & Clerk of Sev. Courts
Mv Com. Ex. 1st Monday in 2020



Nao. Term E.D.

No. Term A.D.

No. 2019-CV-204 Term J.D.

IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS OF
COLUMBIA COUNTY PENNSYLVANIA

Reverse Mortgage Funding, LLC
V.

Nancy L. Setzer

WRIT OF EXECUTION
(Mortgage Foreclosure)

Costs
Pro. Pd.
Judg. Fee
Cr.
Sat.

McCABE, WEISBE CONWAY, LLC

BY: p O_..
] Andrew L, Markowitz, Esq.

[ ] Mufgaret Gairo, Es [

[ ] Christine T Grahas, Esq. [ ]Brian T. LaManna, Esq.
[ ]AnnE., Swartz, Esq. I 1Joseph F. Riga, Esq.
[

[ 1Joseph L Foley, Esq. 1 Lauren M. Moyer, Esq.
[/ ] Chelsea A. Nixon, Esq.
Attorneys for Plaintiff



LEGAL DESCRIPTION

Al that certain piece and parcel of land situate in the Township of Briar Creek, County of Columbia and
State of Pennsylivania, bounded and described as follows, to-wit:

BEGINNING at an iron pin in the center of Lagislative Route No. 18041, kading from Orangeville to
Surnmerhilt at the southeast corner of kand nowor lata of Charles Koser, Jr, e ax, and designated as the
southeast carner of Lot No. 5; thence along the easterlyline of said Koser North 7 degrees West, a
distance of 335,70 feat to & point in the center of Lagisiative Route No. 159040 feading fram Jonestown
to Summerhil; thence along the canter line of Legislative Route No. 19040, South 80 degrees 28
minutes East a distance of 93.89 feet to the northwestcorner of Lot No, 7, being other fand of the
Grantors (Delmar 0. Wolfinger, et ux); thence along the westerly line of Lot No. 7, South 7 degrees East,
adistance of 320,80 feet to a point in the center of Legietative Route No. 19041, thence along the
center ofLegislative Route No. 19041, South 86 degress 32 minutes West, 3 distance of 26.83 feet t0a
point; thence continuing in the eenter of said road, North 87 degrees 47 minutes Wast, a distance of
64,8 feet to the place of beginning.

CONTAINING 0,68 acres in accordance to a survey prepared by Lawrenice G, Lebo dated April 17, 1973,
:!f tl'ée ‘Wolfinger Plot, Briar Creek Township, Columbia County, Pennsylvania. BEING designated as Lot
a.

A copy of said survey is attached heretc and made a part hereof.

EXCEPTING AND RESERVING unto the Grantors, their heirs and assigns, a 16 foot right of way abutting
the most northerly line of Legislative Route No, 19041 and extending from the gasterly ling of LotNo. 5
to the wasterly line of Lot No. 7.

NOTE: The Company is prohibited from insuring the area or quantity of the land, The Comparty does
niot represent that any acreage or footage calculations are corract, References to quantity are for
identification purposes only.

BETNG KNOWN AS: 633 KNOB MOUNTAIN ROAD, BERWICK, PENNSYLVANIA 18603
TAX LD. #: 07 -10 -028-12,000
THE IMPROVEMENTS THEREON ARE: RESIDENTIAL DWELLING

BEING THE SAME PREMISES WHICH Franklin D. Setzer a/k/a Frank D. Setzer and Nancy L. Setzer by deed
dated May 13, 2013 and recorded August 29, 2013 in Instrument Nurber 201308313, granted and conveyed unto
Franklin D. Setzer and Nancy L. Setzer, husband and wife. The said Franklin D. Setzer died on April 21, 2016
thereby vesting title in his surviving spouse Nancy L. Setzer by operation of law.

REAL DEBT: $127,965.94

SEIZED AND TAKEN IN EXECUTION AS THE PROPERTY OF:
NANCY L. SETZER

MecCabe, Weisberg & Conway, LLC
123 South Broad Street, Suite 1400
Philadelphia, PA 19109



CIVIL ACTION LAW

McCABE, WEISBERG & CONWAY, LLC Attorneys for Plaintiff
MARGARET GAIRO, ESQUIRE - ID # 34419
ANDREW L. MARKOWITZ, ESQUIRE - ID # 28009
CHRISTINE L. GRAHAM, ESQUIRE - ID # 309480
BRIAN T. LAMANNA, ESQUIRE - ID # 310321
ANN E. SWARTZ, ESQUIRE - ID # 201926
JOSEPH F. RIGA, ESQUIRE - ID # 57716
JOSEPH . FOLEY, ESQUIRE - ID # 314675
LAUREN M. MOYER, ESQUIRE - ID # 320589
CHELSEA A. NIXON, ESQUIRE - ID # 324130

123 South Broad Street, Suite 1400
Philadelphia, PA 19109
(215) 790-1010

Reverse Morigage Funding, LLC, Columbia County
Plaintiff, Court of Common Pleas
V.
Nancy L. Setzer, Number: 2019-CV-204
Defendant.

NOTICE OF SHERIFF'S SALE OF REAL PROPERTY,

Nancy L. Setzer Nancy L. Setzer
183 Daisy Drive 633 Knob Mountain Road
Berwick, PA 18603 Berwick, Pennsylvania 18603

Your house (real estate) at 633 Knob Mountain Road, Berwick, Pennsylvania 18603 is
scheduled to be sold at Sheriff's Sale on Ju |§ a4 2019 at 9: 00 aem in
Sheriff's Office of the Columbia County Cotrthouse, Main Street, Bloomsburg,
Pennsylvania 17815 to enforce the court judgment of $127,965.94 obtained by Reverse
Mortgage Funding, LLC against the above premises.

NOTICE OF OWNER'S RIGHTS
YOU MAY BE ABLE TO PREVENT THIS SHERIFE'S SALE

To prevent this Sheriff's Sale you must take immediate action:

1. The sale will be canceled if you pay to Reverse Mortgage Funding, LLC the back
payments, late charges, costs, and reasonable attorney's fees due. To find out how



much you must pay, you may call McCabe, Weisberg & Conway, LLC, Esquire at
(215) 790-1010.

2. You may be able to stop the sale by filing a petition asking the Court to strike or

open the judgment, if the judgment was improperly entered. You may also ask the
Court to postpone the sale for good cause.

3. You may also be able to stop the sale through other legal proceedings.

You may need an attorney to assert your rights. The sooner you conact one, the more chance
you will have of stopping the sale. (See the following notice on how to obtain an attorney.)

YQU MAY STILL BE ABLE TQ SAVE YOUR PROPERTY
AND YOU HAVE OTHER RIGHTS
EVEN IF THE SHERIFF'S SALE DOES TAKE PLACE

1. If the Sheriff's Sale is not stopped, your property will be sold to the highest bidder.
You may find out the price bid by calling McCabe, Weisberg & Conway, LLC,
Esquire at (215) 790-1010.

2. You may be able to petition the Court to set aside the sale if the bid price was
grossly inadequate compared to the value of your property.

i
3. The sale will go through only if the buyer pays the Sheriff the full amount due on
the sale. To find out if this has happened, you may call McCabe, Weisberg &
Conway, LLC at (215) 790-1010.

4, If the amount due from the buyer is not paid to the Sheriff, you will remain the
owner of the property as if the sale never happened.

5. You have a right to remain in the property until the full amount due is paid to the
Sheriff and the Sheriff gives a deed to the buyer. At that time, the buyer may
bring legal proceedings to evict you.

6. You may be entitled to a share of the money which was paid for your real estate.
A schedule of distribution of the money bid for your real estate will be filed by the
Sheriff within thirty (30) days of the sale. This schedule will state who will be
receiving that money. The money will be paid out in accordance with this
schedule unless exceptions (reasons why the proposed schedule of distribution is
wrong) are filed with the Sheriff within ten (10) days after the posting of the
schedule of distribution.

7. You may also have other rights and defenses, or ways of getting your real estate
back, if you act immediately after the sale.



YOU SHOULD TAKE THIS PAPER TO YOUR LAWYER AT ONCE. IF YOU
DO NOT HAVE A LAWYER, GO TO OR TELEPHONE THE OFFICE SET

FORTH BELOW. THIS OFFICE CAN PROVIDE YOU WITH INFORMATION
ABOUT HIRING A LAWYER,

IF YOU CANNOT AFFORD TO HIRE A LAWYER, THIS OFFICE MAY BE
ABLE TO PROVIDE YOU WITH INFORMATION ABOUT AGENCIES THAT
MAY OFFER LEGAL SERVICES TO ELIGIBLE PERSONS AT A REDUCED
FEE OR NO FEE.

LAWYER REFERRAL SERVICE

North Penn Legal Services
168 East 5th Street
Bloomsburg, Pennsylvania 17815
570-784-8760

ASSOCIATION DE LICENCIDADOS

North Penn Legal Services
168 East Sth Street
Bloomsburg, Pennsylvania 17815
570-784-8760



PRESS ENTERPRISE
Lackawanna Avenue
Bloomsburg, PA 17815

Date: April 29, 2019

Re: Sherift’s Sale Advertising Dates
Reverse Mortgage Funding LL.C
VS.
Nancy L. Setzer
No 54 of 2019 E.D. and No. 204 of 2019 J.D.
Dear Sir:

Please advertise the enclosed SHERIFF SALE on the following dates:

1% Week July 3rd 2019

2™ Week July 10th 2019

31 Week July 17% 2019

SALE DATE: July 24th 2019 at 9:00 am

Feel free to contact me if you have any questions.

Respectfully,

Timothy T. Chamberlain
Sheriff of Columbia County



REAL ESTATE OUTLINE
ED # Q019 D 54

DATE RECEIVED 2019 v 2oY
DOCKET AND INDEX Yo ) 19

CHECK FOR PROPER INFO.
WRIT OF EXECUTION

COPY OF DESCRIPTION
WHEREABOUTS OF LKA
NON-MILITARY AFFIDAVIT

NOTICES OF SHERIFF SALE

WAIVER OF WATCHMAN

AFFIDAVIT OF LIENS LIST

CHECK FOR $1,350.00 OR CK# 194 3129
**]F ANY OF ABOVE IS MISSING DO NOT PROCEED**

SALE DATE Juwu 4™ tive 90D
POSTING DATE J
ADV.DATES FOR NEWSPAPER ISTWEEK  Oula 37

DN WEEK — TJltyy 1On
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LEGAL DESCRIPTION

All that certain piace and parce! of land situate in the Township of Briar Creek, County of Columbia and
State of Pannsylvania, bounded and described as follows, to-wit:

BEGINNING at an iron pin in the center of Legisfative Route No. 18041, leading from Orangeville to
Summerhilf at the southeast corner of fand now ar late of Charfes Koser, Jr., et ax, and designated as the
southeast corner of Lot No. 5; thence along the pasterly line of said Koser North 7 degrees West, a
distance of 335.70 feet to & point in the center of Legisiative Route No. 13040 leading from Jonestown
to Summerhili; thente along the center line of Leglslative Route No, 15040, South 80 degrees 28
minutes East a distance of 93.89 feet to the northwest corner of Lot N, 7, being other land of the
Grantors {Delmar O, Wolfinger, et ux); thence along the westerly line of Lot No. 7, South 7 degrees East,
a distance of 320,88 feet to a point in the canter of Legislative Route No. 1904L; thence along the
center of Legisiativa Route No. 19041, South 86 degraes 32 minutes West, a distance of 26.83 feat toa
point; thence continuing in the center of said road, North 87 degrees 47 minutes West, & distance of
64.8 feet to the place of beginning.

CONTAINING 0,68 acres in accordance to a survey prepared by Lawrence G, Lebo dated April 17, 1973,
of the Wolfinger Plot, Briar Creek Township, Columbia County, Pennsylvania, BEING designated as Lot
No.6

A copy of said survey is attached hereto and made a part hereof.

EXCEPTING AND RESERVING unto the Grantors, their heirs and assigns, a 16 foat right of way abutting
the most northerly line of Legislative Route No. 19041 and extending from the easterly line of Lot No. 5
to the westerly line of Lot No. 7.

NOTE: The Company is prohibited from insuring the area or quantity of the land. The Company does
not represent that any acreage or footage calculations are correct, Refarences to quartity are for
identification purposes only.

BEING KNOWN AS: 633 KNOB MOUNTAIN ROAD, BERWICK, PENNSYLVANIA 18603
TAX LD. #: 07 -10 -028-12,000
THE IMPROVEMENTS THEREON ARE: RESIDENTIAL DWELLING

BEING THE SAME PREMISES WHICH Franklin D. Setzer a/k/a Frank D. Setzer and Nancy L. Setzer by deed
dated May 13, 2013 and recorded August 29, 2013 in Instrument Number 201308313, granted and conveyed unto
Franklin D. Setzer and Nancy L. Setzer, husband and wife. The said Franklin D. Setzer died on April 21,2016
thereby vesting title in his surviving spouse Nancy L. Setzer by operation of law.

REAL DEBT: $127,965.94

SEIZED AND TAKEN IN EXECUTION AS THE PROPERTY OF:
NANCY L. SETZER

McCabe, Weisberg & Conway, LLC
123 South Broad Street, Suite 1400
Philadelphia, PA 19109



McCABE, WEISBERG & CONWAY, LL.C
CHELSEA A. NIXON, ESQUIRE — ID # 324130

123 South Broad Street, Suite 1400
Philadelphia, PA 19109
(215) 790-1010

Attorneys for Plaintiff

Reverse Mortgage Funding, LLC,

Plaintiff,
v.

Nancy L. Setzer,

Defendant.

Columbia County
Court of Common Pleas

Number: 2019-CV-204
A0\G - ED - /Y

AFFIDAVIT PURSUANT TO RULK 3129.1

The undersigned, attorney for Plaintiff in the above action, sets forth the following
information concerning the real property located at: 633 Knob Mountain Road, Berwick,
Pennsylvania 18603, as of the date the Praecipe for the Writ of Execution was filed. A copy of
the description of said property being attached hereto.

1. Name and address of Owners or Reputed Owners

Name

Nancy L. Setzer

Address

183 Daisy Drive
Berwick, Pennsylvania 18603

633 Knob Mountain Road
Berwick, Pennsylvania 18603

2. Name and address of Defendant in the judgment:

Name

Nancy L. Setzer

Address

183 Daisy Drive
Berwick, Pennsylvania 18603

633 Knob Mountain Road
Berwick, Pennsylvania 18603

3. Name and last known address of every judgment creditor whose judgment is a record

lien on the real property to be sold:



Name Address
Plaintiff herein
4. Name and address of the last recorded holder of every mortgage of record:
Name Address
Plaintiff herein

Secretary of Housing and Urban 451 Seventh Street, S.W.

Development Washington, DC 20410
Live Well Financial Inc 1011 Boulder Springs Drive
Suite 420

Richmond, VA 23225

5 Name and address of every other person who has any record lien on the property:
Name Address
NONE
6. Name and address of every other person who has any record interest in the property
which may be affected by the sale:
Name Address
NONE

7. Name and address of every other person of whom the plaintiff has knowledge who
has any interest in the property which may be affected by the sale:

Name Address

Tenants/Occupants 633 Knob Mountain Road
Berwick, Pennsylvania 18603

United States of America Harrisburg Federal Building & Courthouse
¢/o United States Attorney for 228 Walnut Street, Ste. 220
the Middle District of PA Harrisburg , PA 17108-1754



Domestic Relations of 11 West Main Street
Columbia County Bloomsburg , PA 17815

Tax Claim Bureau 35 West Main Street
Columbia County Courthouse Basement Level
Bloomsburg , PA 17815

United States of America William J. Nealon Federal Bldg.

c¢/o United States Attorney for 235 North Washington Avenue, Ste. 311

the Middle District of PA Scranton , PA 18503

United States of America William Green Federal Building

Internal Revenue Service 600 Arch Street, Room 3259

Technical Support Group Philadelphia , PA 19106

Commonwealth of Department of Public Welfare

Pennsylvania Bureau of Child Support Enforcement
P.O. Box 2675

Harrisburg, PA 17105
ATTN: Dan Richard

Commonwealth of 110 North 8" Street
Pennsylvania Suite #204

Inheritance Tax Office Philadelphia, PA 19107
Commonwealth of 6th Floor, Strawberry Square
Pennsylvania Department #280601

Bureau of Individual Tax Harrisburg, PA 17128

Inheritance Tax Division

Department of Public Welfare ~ Willow Oak Building

TPL Casualty Unit P.O. Box 8486

Estate Recovery Program Harrisburg, PA 17105-8486
PA Department of Revenue P.O. Box 280948

Bureau of Compliance Harrisburg PA 17128-0948

Lien Section



Commonwealth of
Pennsylvania Department of
Revenue Bureau of Compliance

Commonwealth of PA
Department of Revenue

Commonwealth Of
Pennsylvania

United States of America c¢/o
Atty General of the United
States

United States of America
c/o Atty General of the United
States

Clearance Support Department 281230
Harrisburg, PA 17128-1230
ATTN: Sheriff’s Sales

Bureau of Compliance
Department 280946
Harrisburg, PA 17128-0946
Attn: Sheriff's Sales

Department Of Welfare
P.0O. Box 2675
Harrisburg, PA 17105

U.S. Dept of Justice, Room 5111
950 Pennsylvania Avenue NW
Washington, DC 20530-0001

U.S. Dept of Justice, Room 4400
950 Pennsylvania Avenue NW
Washington, DC 20530-0001

8. Name and address of Attorney of record:

Name

NONE

Address

I verify that the statements made in this Affidavit are true and correct to the best of my
personal knowledge or information and belief. 1 understand that false statements herein are made
subject to the penalties of 18 Pa.C.S. Section 4904 relating to unsworn falsification to authorities.

Date: ! (1 ll {4 McCABEZNWEISBE CONWAY, LLC

BY:

0/

[ ]Margmet@m [ ] Andrew L. Markowitz, Esq.
[ ] Christine L ,Esq. [ ] Brian T. LaManna, Esq.

[ ]1AnnE. Swartz, Esq. [ 1Joseph F. Riga, Esq.
[ 1Joseph L. Foley, Esq. [ 1Lauren M. Moyer, Esq.
/] Chelsea A. Nixon, Esq.

Attorneys for Plaintiff

Reverse Mortgage Funding, LLC v. Nancy L. Setzer
Columbia County; Number: 2019-CV-204



Print Your Documents Page 1 of |

Document Receipt

Trans # 18024 Carrier / service: USPS Server First-Class Mail® 41292019 12:00:00 AM
Ship to:
UNITED STATES OF AMERICA ATTY GENERAL OF UNITED
STATES
U.5.DEPT OF JUSTICE RCOM 4400 950 Tracking #: 71901140008000156971

PENNSYLVANMIA AVE NW

Doc Ref #: 2019ED54

Postage 5.4200
WASHINGTON OC 20530

http://webserverl/sendsuite%20live/projects/image.aspx?pd=1 4/29/2019



Print Your Documents Page 1 of |

Decument Receipt

Trans # 16024 Carrier / service. USPS Server First-Class Mail® 4/29/2019 12:00.00 AM
Ship to:
UNITED STATES OF AMERICA ATTY GENERAL OF UNITED
STATES
LS DEPT OF JUSTICE ROOM 4400 950 Tracking #: 71901140006000156971

PENNSYLVANIA AVE NW

Doc Ref #: 2019EDS4

Pestage 5.4200
WASHINGTON DC 20530

http://webserver1/sendsuite%20live/projects/image.aspx?pd=1 4/29/2019



Print Your Documents

Document Receipt

Trans # 16023 Carrier / service:  USPS Server First-Class Mail® 4/29/2019 12:00:00 AM
Ship to:

UNITED STATES CF AMERICA ATTY GENERAL OF US

DEFT OF JUSTICE ROOM 5111 850 Tracking #: 71901140006000156984

PENNSYLVANIA AVE NW

Doc Ref #: 2019ED34

Postage 5.4200
WASHINGTON OC 20530

http://webserver1/sendsuite%20live/projects/image.aspx ?pd=1

Page 1 of 1

4/29/2019



Print Your Documents

Document Receipt

Trans # 16022 Carrier f service:  USPS Server First-Class Mail® 442942019 12:00:.00 AM
Ship to:
PA DEPT CF REVENUE BUREAU OF COMPLIANCE
P.O. BOX 280948 Tracking #: 71801140006000156957
Dac Ref #: 2018EDS4
Fostage 5.4200

HARRISBURG PA 17128

http://webserverl/sendsuite%20live/projects/image.aspx?pd=1

Page 1 of |

4/29/2019



Print Your Documents

Document Regeipt

Trans # 16021 Carrier / service:  USPS Server Firgt-Class Mail® 4/29/2019 12:00:00 AM
Ship to:
DEPT OF PUBLIC WELFARE TPL CASUALTY UNIT
WILLOW CAK BUILDING P.C. BOX 8486 Tracking #: 71901140006000156940
Doc Ref #: 2019EDS4
Postage 5.420Q

HARRISBURG PA 17105

http://webserverl/sendsuite%20live/projects/image.aspx?pd=1

Page 1 of 1

4/29/2019



Print Your Documents

Dccument Receipt

Trans # 16020 Carrier / service:  USPS Server First-Class Mail® 4/29/2019 12.00:00 AM
Ship to:

COMMON OF PENNA BUREAU OF INDIVIDUAL TAX

6TH FLOOR STRAWBERRY SQUARE Tracking #: 71901140006000156833

DEPT # 280601

Doc Ref #: 2019EDS4

Postage 5.4200
HARRISBURG PA 17128

http://webserver1/sendsuite%20live/projects/image.aspx?pd=1

Page 1 of 1

4/29/2019



Print Your Documents

Document Receipt

Trans # 16020 Carrier / service:  USPS Server First-Class Mai'® 4/29/2019 12:00:00 AM
Ship to:

COMMON OF PENNA BUREAL OF INDiVIDUAL TAX

6TH FLOOR STRAWBERRY SQUARE Tracking #: 71901140006000156933

DEPT # 280601

Doc Ref #: 2019ED54
Fostage 5.4200
HARRISBURG PA 17128

http://webserverl/sendsuite%20live/projects/image.aspx?pd=1

Page 1 of 1

4/29/2019



Print Your Documents

Decument Receipt

Trans # 16018 Carrier / service: USRS Server First-Class Mail® 4/29/2019 12:00:00 AM
Ship to:
COMMON OF PENNA INHERITANCE TAX OFFICE
110 NORTH 8TH STREET Tracking #: 71901140006000156625
SUITE #204 Doc Ref #: 2019ED54
Postage 5.4200

PHILADELPHIA  PA 19107

http://webserverl/sendsuite%20live/projects/image.aspx ?pd=1

Page 1 of 1

4/29/2019



Print Your Documents Page 1 of |

Document Receipt

Trans # 16018 Carrier f service.  USPS Server First-Class Mail® £129/2019 12:00.00 AM
Ship to:
UNITED STATES OF AMERICA MIDDLE DISTRICT OF PA
WILLIAM JNELSON FEDERAL BLDG Tracking #: 71901140006000156919
235 NORTH WASHINGTCN AVE STE. Doc Ref #: 2019ED54
311
Postage 54200
SCRANTON PA 18503

http://webserverl/sendsuite%20live/projects/image.aspx?pd=1 4/29/2019



Print Your Documents Page 1 of |

Decument Receipt

Trans # 16017 Carrier { service:  USPS Server First-Class Mail® 4f29/2019 120000 AM
Ship to:
TECHNICAL SUPPCRT GROUP INTERNAL REVENUE
SERVICE
600 ARCH STREET ROOM 3259 Tracking # 71901140008000156502
Doc Ref #: 2019EDS4
Postage §5.4200

PHILADELPHIA  PA 19106

http://webserver/sendsuite%20live/projects/image.aspx?pd=1 4/29/2019



Print Your Documents Page 1 of 1

Document Receipt

Trans # 16017 Carrier { service.  USPS Server First-Class Mail® 4/29/2018 12:00:00 AM
Ship to:
TECHNICAL SUPPORT GROUP INTERNAL REVENUE
SERVICE
600 ARCH STREET ROOM 3259 Tracking #: 71901140006000156902
Doc Ref #: 2019ED64
Poestage 5.4200

PHILADELPHIA PA 18106

http://webserverl/sendsuite%20live/projects/image.aspx?pd=1 4/29/2019



Print Your Documents Page 1 of 1

Document Receipt

Trans # 16017 Carrier f service: USPS Server First-Class Mail® 4/29/2019 12:00:00 AM
Ship to:
TECHNICAL SUPPORT GROUP INTERNAL REVENUE
SERVICE
600 ARCH STREET ROOM 3253 Tracking #: 71801140006000156902
Doc Ref #: 2019054
Postage 5.4200

PHILADELPHA  PA 191086

http://webserverl/sendsuite%20live/projects/image.aspx?pd=1 4/29/2019



Print Your Documents

Document Receipt

Trans # 16016 Carrier f service:  USPS Server First-Class Mail®
Ship to:
QFFICE OF F AR DEPARTMENT OF PUBLIC
WE! FARE
PO BCX 8316 Tracking #: 71901140006000156806

Doc Ref #: 2019EDG4
Postage 5.4200
HARRISBURG PA 17105

http://webserverl/sendsuite%20live/projects/image.aspx?pd=1

4/29/2019 12:00:00 AM

Page 1 of 1

4/29/2019



Print Your Documents Page 1 of |

Document Receipt

Trans # 16015 Carrier / service:  USPS Server First-Class Mail® 4/29/2018 12.00:00 AM
Ship to:
OFFICE CF F.ALR. DEPARTMENT OF PUBLIC
WELFARE
PO BOX 8016 Tracking #: 71201140006000155888
Doc Ref #; 2019ED54
Postage 5.4200

HARRISBURG PA 17105

http://webserverl/sendsuite%20live/projects/image.aspx?pd=1 4/29/2019



Print Your Documents

Document Receipt

Trans # 16014 Carrier / service:  USPS Server First-Class Mail® 442812019 12:00:00 AM
Ship to:
COMMONWEALT OF PA DEPT OF WELFARE
PO BCX 2675 Tracking #: 71901140006000156872
Daoc Ref #: 2018EDS4
Postage 5.4200

HARRISBURG PA 17105

http://webserverl/sendsuite%20live/projects/image.aspx?pd=1

Page 1 of 1

4/29/2019



Print Your Documents

Document Raceipt

Trans # 16014 Carrier / service:.  USPS Server First-Class Mail® 4/29/2019 12:00:00 AM
Ship to:
COMMONWEALT OF PA DEPT OF WELFARE
PC BOX 2675 Tracking #: 71201140006000156872
Doc Ref #. 2019ED54
Pestage 5.4200

HARRISBURG PA 17105

http://webserverl/sendsuite%20live/projects/image.aspx?pd=1

Page 1 of 1

4/29/2019



Print Your Documents

Oocument Receipt

Trans # 160620 Carrier / service:  USPS Server First-Class Mail® Af28/2019 12:00:00 AM
Ship to:

COMMON OF PENNA BUREAU OF INDIVIDUAL TAX

6TH FLOOR STRAWBERRY SQUARE Tracking #: 71901140006000156933

DEPT # 280601

Doc Ref #: 2019EDS4

Postage 54200
HARRISBURG PA 17128

http://webserverl/sendsuite%20live/projects/image.aspx?pd=1

Page 1 of' 1

4/29/2019



Print Your Docuimnents

Document Receipt

Trans # 16022 Carrier / service:. USPS Server First-Class Mail® 4429/2019 12:00:00 AM
Ship to:
PA DEPT CF REVENUE BUREAU OF COMPLIANCE
P.O. BOX 280948 Tracking #: 7101140006000156957
Doc Ref #. 2018EDS4
FPostage 5.4200

HARRISBURG PA 17128

http://webserver1/sendsuite%20live/projects/image.aspx?pd=1

Page 1 of 1

4/29/2019



LAW OFFICES

McCABE, WEISBERG & CONWAY, LLC
SUITE 1400
123 SOUTH BROAD STREET
PHILADELPHIA, PA 19109
(215) 790-1010
FAX (215) 790-1274

April 8,2019
Sheriff's Office
Columbia County Courthouse
35 West Main Street
Bloomsburg, Pennsylvania 17815
Re: Reverse Mortgage Funding, LLC vs. Nancy L. Setzer

Columbia County, Number 2019-CV-204
Premises: 633 Knob Mountain Road, Berwick, Pennsylvania 18603

Dear Sir or Madam:

Enclosed please find 1 copy/ies of Notice of Sheriff's Sale of Real Estate Pursuant to PA.R.C.P.
3129 relative to the above matter. Kindly serve the defendants in the manner listed below:

**Kindly post the handbill to the property address: 633 Knob Mountain Road, Berwick, Pennsylvania
18603.

Very truly yours,

"’

Antonia Karasavas, Paralegal
McCabe, Weisberg & Conway, LLC
/ak
Enclosures



LEGAL DESCRIPTION

Al that certain piece and parcel of land situate in the Township of Briar Creek, County of Columbia and
State of Pannsylvania, bounded and dascribed as follows, to-wit:

BEGINNING at an iron pin in the center of Legistative Route No. 19041, leading from Orangeville to
summerhill at the southeast corner of fand now-or late of Charfes Koser, Jr., ot ax, and designated as the
coutheast comer of Lot No, 5; thence along the easterly fine of said Koser North 7 degrees West, a
distance of 335.70 feet to a point in the center of Legisiative Route No. 19040 Teading from Jonestawi
to Summerhill: thence along the center line of Legislative Route No. 19040, South 80 degrees 28
minutes East a distance of 93.89 feet to the northwest corner of Lot No, 7, being other fand of the
Grantors (Delmar O. Wolfinges, et ux); thence along the westerly line of Lot No. 7, South 7 degrees East,
a distance of 320,89 feet to a point in the canter of Legislative Route No. 19041 thence along the
center of Legislative Route No. 13041, South 86 degrees 32 minutes West, a distance of 26.83 feet toa
point; thence continuing in the center of said read, North 87 degrees 47 minutes West, a distance of
64,8 feet to the place of beginning.

CONTAINING 0,68 acres in accordance to a survey prepared by Lawrence G. Lebo dated April 17,1973,
of the Wolfinger Plot, Briar Creek Yownship, Columbia County, Pennsyivania, BEING designated as Lot
Na.5

A copy of said survey is attached hereto and made a part hereof.

EXCEPTING AND RESERVING unte the Grantars, their heirs and assigns, a 16 foot right of way abutting
the most northerly line of Legisfative Route No. 19041 and extending from the easterly line of Lot No. 5
to the westerly line of Lot No. 7.

NOTE: The Company is prohibited from Insuring the area or guantity of the land. The Company does
not reprasent that any acreage or footage calculations are correct References to quantity are for
identification purposes oniy.

BEING KNOWN AS: 633 KNOB MOUNTAIN ROAD, BERWICK, PENNSYLVANIA 18603
TAX LD, #: 07 -10 -028-12,000
THE IMPROVEMENTS THEREON ARE: RESIDENTIAL DWELLING

BEING THE SAME PREMISES WHICH Franklin D. Setzer a/k/a Frank D. Setzer and Nancy L. Setzer by deed
dated May 13, 2013 and recorded August 29, 2013 in Instrument Number 201308313, granted and conveyed unto
Franklin D. Setzer and Nancy L. Setzer, husband and wife. The said Franklin D. Sctzer died on April 21, 2016
thereby vesting title in his surviving spouse Nancy L. Setzer by operation of law.

REAL DEBT: $127,965.94

SEIZED AND TAKEN IN EXECUTION AS THE PROPERTY OF:
NANCY L. SETZER

McCabe, Weisberg & Conway, L1.C
123 South Broad Street, Suite 1400
Philadelphia, PA 19109



SHORT DESCRIPTION

Al that certain piece or parcel or Tract of land situate in the Township of Briar Creek, Columbia County,
Pennsylvania, and being known as 633 Knob Mountain Road, Berwick, Pennsylvania 18603.

TAX MAP AND PARCEL NUMBER: 07 -10 -028-12,000

THE IMPROVEMENTS THEREON ARE: Residential Dwelling

REAL DEBT: §127,965.94

SEIZED AND TAKEN IN EXECUTION AS THE PROPERTY OF: Nancy L. Setzer
McCabe, Weisberg & Conway, LLC

123 South Broad Street, Suite 1400
Philadelphia, PA 19109



MecCABE, WEISBERG & CONWAY, LL.C
CHELSEA A. NIXON, ESQUIRE - ID # 324130

123 South Broad Street, Suite 1400
Philadelphia, PA 19109
(215) 790-1010

Reverse Mortgage Funding, LLC,
Plaintiff,
V.
Nancy L. Setzer,
Defendant.

TO:  Sheriff of Columbia County
Columbia County Courthouse
35 West Main Street
Bloomsburg, Pennsylvania 17815
SIR OR MADAM:

Attorneys for Plaintiff

COURT OF COMMON PLEAS
COLUMBIA COUNTY

Number 2019-CV-204
A0V -E D -5Y

There will be placed in your hands for service a Writ (Order) of Execution in the above-

captioned matter.

INSTRUCTIONS

You are hereby directed to post, levy upon, and sell the property described as follows:
633 Knob Mountain Road, Berwick, Pennsylvania 18603
(more fully described as attached)

The parties to be served and their proper addresses are as follows:

Nancy L. Setzer
183 Daisy Drive
Berwick, Pennsylvania 18603

Nancy L. Setzer
633 Knob Mountain Road
Berwick, Pennsylvania 18603

WAIVER OF WATCHMAN

Any deputy sheriff levying upon or attaching any property under within Writ may leave
same without a watchman, in custody of whomever is found in possession, after notifying person
of such levy or attachment, without liability on the part of such deputy or the Sheriff to any
Plaintiff herein for any loss, destruction, or removal of any such property before sheriff's sale

thereof.

Date:"!!l‘lll\q

Mcc?af,\zEISB
BY:

& CONWAY, LLC

Q- )

1 T™rBaret Gairo, Esq. [ ]Andrew L. Markowitz, Esq.
[ ] Christine D\Graha; sq. [ ]Brian T. LaManna, Esq.

[ ]AnnE, Swartz, Esqg.
[ ] Joseph 1. Foley, Esq.
[ 7] Chelsea A, Nixon, Esq.

Client: Celink

[ 1JosephF. Riga, Esq.
[ ] Lauren M. Moyer, Esq.
Attorneys for Plaintiff



McCABE, WEISBERG & CONWAY, LLC Attorneys for Plaintiff

MARGARET GAIRO, ESQUIRE - ID # 34419

ANDREW L. MARKQWITZ, ESQUIRE - ID # 28009
CHRISTINE L. GRAHAM, ESQUIRE - ID # 309480

BRIAN T. LAMANNA, ESQUIRE - ID # 310321
ANN E, SWARTZ, ESQUIRE - ID # 201926
JOSEPH F. RIGA, ESQUIRE - ID # 57716
JOSEPH L. FOLEY, ESQUIRE - ID # 314675
LAUREN M, MOYER, ESQUIRE - ID # 320589
CHELSEA A. NIXON, ESQUIRE - ID # 324130

123 South Broad Street, Suite 1400
Philadelphia, PA 19109
(215) 790-1010

Reverse Mortgage Funding, LLC,
Plaintift,
V.

Naney L. Setzer,
Defendant.

Columbia County
Court of Common Pleas

Number: 2019-CV-204

AFFIDAVIT OF NON-MILITARY SERVICE

COMMONWEALTH OF PENNSYLVANIA:

COUNTY OF PHILADELPHIA:

The undersigned, being duly sworn according to law, deposes and says that the Defendant, Nancy L.

Setzer, is not in the Military or Naval Service of the United States, or otherwise within the provisions of the

Servicemembers Civil Relief Act, 50 U.S.C. §3931; and that the Defendant, Nancy L. Setzer, is over eighteen

(18) years of age, and resides as follows:

Nancy L. Setzer
183 Daisy Drive
Berwick, PA 18603

SWORN AND SUBSCRIBED

BEFORE ME THIS ]7 TTDK}EY
OF /J(P"l L 2 19

A e o,

NOTARY PUBLIC

ummonwedlt! of Pennsylvania - Notary Seal

YELLIC KELLER. Motary Public
i Philadeiphia Caunty
1 My Gommizaton Expires February 7, 2022
N Commassmn Nurnim_r 1281609

Nancy L. Setzer
633 Knob Mountain Road
BRerwick, Pennsylvania 18603

941 llq
CAB%WEISBE O%Y LLC
et airo, Esq [ 1Andrew L. Markowitz, Esq.
[ ]ClmstmeL Graham, Fsq. [ 1Brian T. LaManna, Esq.
[ JAmE. Swa [ ]Joseph F. Riga, Esq.
[ ]Josephl Foley, Esq [ ]Lauren M. Moyer, Esq

[ /1 Chelsea A. Nixon, Esq.
Attorneys for Plaintiff



Department of Defense Manpower Data Center Rasulls as of : Apr-16-2018 09:16:12 AM

SCRA 4.11

Status Report
Pursuant to Servicemembers Civil Relief Act

SSN: ]
Birth Date:

Last Name: SETZER

First Name: NANCY

Middle Name: L
Status As Of:  Apr-16-2019

Certificate ID: GMM698WA44L6KSCH
©n Active Duty On Activa Duty Status Date .
Active Duty Start Date Active Duty End Date Status Sarvice Component
NA NA o CNe- NA
This rasponss raflscts the idivicuals' active duty"staius based cirq:njé Active Duty Status Dato
7 ;1 1 - o e
. » E B o
Laft Active Duty. Within 387 Days of Active Duty Status Date
Active Duty Start Date Active Duty End Date Status Service Componant
NA : NA ] No ; NA
This responss reflects where the individual left active duty status within 367 days preceding the Active Huty Status Date
R T T ] B
The Memier or His/Her Unit Was Notified of a Future Call-ﬂp to Active Duty on Active Duty Status Date
Order Notification Start Date - Orger Notification End Date Status: Service Componsent
NA MA . No ¢ . NA
This respense reflects whethar thét individual or hisiher unit has received sarly notification to report for active duty

Upon searching the data banks of the Department of Defense Manpawei"Data éeniér, based on the information that you provided, the above is the status of
the individual on the active duty status date as ta all branches of the Uniformed Services (Army, Navy, Marine Cerps, Air Force, NOAA, Public Health, and

Coast Guard). This siatus includes information on a Servicemember or his/her unit receiving notification of future orders to report for Active Duty.

Michael V. Sorrento, Director

Depariment of Defense - Manpower Data Center

400 Gigling Rd.
Seaside, CA 93955




The Defense Manpower Data Center {DMDC) is an organization of the Depariment of Defense (DaD} that maintains the Defense Enrolfment and Eligibility
Reporting System (DEERS) database which is the official source of data on eligibility for military medical care and cther eligibility systems.

The DoD strongly supports the enforcement of the Servicemembers Civil Relief Act (S0 USC App. 7 501 et seq, as amended) {SCRA) (formerly known as
the Sclidiers' and Sailors' Civil Relief Act of 1940). DMDC has issued hundreds of thousands of "does not pessess any information indicating that the
individual is currently on active duty” responses, and has experienced only a small error rate. In the event the individual referenced above, or any family
member, friend, or representative asserts in any manner that the individual was on active duty for the active duty status date, or is otherwise entitled to the
protections of the SCRA, you are strongly encouraged to obtain further verification of the person's status by contacting that person's Service. Service contact
information can be found on the SCRA wehsite's FAQ page (Q33) via this URL: hitps:/scra.dmdc.osd.milfag.xhtmi#Q33. If you have evidence the parson
was on active duty for the active duty status date and you fail to obtain this additional Service verification, punitive provisions of the SCRA may be invoked
against you. See 50 USC App. 7 521(c).

This response reflects the following information; {1) The individual's Active Duty status on the Active Duty Status Date {2) Whether the individual left Active
Duty status within 367 days preceding the Active Duty Status Date (3) Whether the individual or hisfher unit received early notification to report for active
duty on the Active Duty Status Date.

More information on "Active Duty Status"

Active duty status as reported in this certificate is defined in accordance with 10 USC 7 101{d} (1). Prior to 2010 only some of the active duty periods less
than 30 consecutive days in length were available. In the case of a member of the National Guard, this includes service under a call to active service
authorized by the President or the Secrefary of Defense under 32 USC 7 502(f} for purposes of responding to a national emergency declared by the
President and supported by Federal funds. All Active Guard Reserve (AGR} members must he assigned against an authorized mobilization position in the
unit they support. This includes Navy Training and Administration of the Reserves (TARs), Marine Corps Active Reserve (ARs) and Coast Guard Reserve
Program Administrator (RPAs). Active Duty status also applies to a Uniformed Service member whao is an active duty commissioned officer of the U.S.
Public Health Service or the National Oceanic and Atmospheric Administration (NOAA Commissioned Corps).

Coverage Under the SCRA is Broader in Some Cases

Coverage under the SCRA is broader in some cases and includes some categories of persons on active duty for purposes of the SCRA who would not be
reperted as on Active Duty under this certificate. SCRA protections are for Title 10 and Title 14 active duty records for all the Uniformed Services periods,
Titte 32 periods of Active Duty are not covered by SCRA, as defined in accordance with 10 USC ? 101(d)(1).

Many times orders are amended to extend the period of active duty, which would extend SCRA protections. Persons seeking to rely on this website
cerification should check to make sure the orders on which SCRA protections are based have not been amended to extend the inclusive dates of service.
Furthermore, some protections of the SCRA may extend to persons who have received orders to report for active duty or to be inducted, but who have not
actually begun active duty or actually reported for induction. The Last Date on Active Duty entry is important because a number of protections of the SCRA
extend beyond the last dates of active duty.

Those who could rely on this certificate are urged to seek qualified legal counsel to ensure that all rights guaranteed to Service members under the SCRA
are protected

WARNING: This certificate was provided based on a last name, SSN/date of birth, and active duty status date provided by the requester. Providing
erroneous information will cause an erroneous certificate to be provided.



Rasults as of : Apr-16-2015 09:11:36 AM

Department of Defense Manpower Data Center

SCRA 4.1

. Statug Report
Pursuant to Servicemembers Civil Relief Act

SSN:
Birth Date:

Last Name: SETZER
First Name: NANCY
Middle Name:
Status As Of.  Apr-16-2019
Certificate ID: R4DL3KQYOHSK3FS
0On Active Duty Gn Active Duty Status Date _
Active Duly Start Date Active Duty End Date Status Safvice Component
NA NA B NA
“This responsa réfiacts the individyals’ actjve duty status based on the Active-Duty Status Date
“ " " \7 \' 5 : S
Loft Active Duty Within 367 Days of Active pu!y Status Date
Active Duty Start Date Active Duty End Date Stalus Service Componant
NA N T . No - NA
This response reflacts where the individual Isft active duty status within 367 days preceding the Active E_Suty Status Date
The Mamber or Hig/Her Unit Was Notified of a Future Call-Up te Active Duly onActive Duty Status Date .
Order Nolification Start Date Crder Notification End Date Status Service Componsnt
NA NA - No - - NA
This respense reflects whether the individual or hisfher unit has recelved early notification to report for active duty

Upan searching the data banks of the Department of Defense Manpowef Data Center, based on the infarmation that you provided, the above is the status of
the individual on the active duty status date as to all branches of the Uniformed Services (Army, Navy, Marine Corps, Air Force, NOAA, Public Health, and
Coast Guard). This status Iincludes information on a Servicemember or histher unit receiving notification of future orders to report for Active Duty.

Michael V. Sorrento, Director

Depariment of Defense - Manpower Data Center
400 Gigling Rd.

Seaside, CA 93955




The Defense Manpower Bata Center (DMDC) is an organization of the Department of Defense {DoD) that maintains the Defense Enroliment and Eligibility
Reporting System {DEERS) database which is the official source of data on eligibitity for military medical care and other eligibility systems.

The DoD strongly supperts the enforcement of the Servicemembers Civil Relief Act (50 USC App. ? 501 et seq, as amended) (SCRA) (formerly known as
the Soldiers' and Sailors' Civil Relief Act of 1240}, DMDC has issued hundreds of thousands of "does not possess any information indicating that the
individual is currently on active duty” responses, and has experienced only a small error rate. In the event the individual referenced above, or any family
member, friend, or representative asserts in any manner {hat the individual was on aclive duty for the active duty status date, or is otherwise entitled to the
protections of the SCRA, you are strongly encouraged to obtain further verification of the persan's status by contacting that person’s Service. Service contact
information can be found on the SCRA website's FAQ page (Q33) via this URL: https://scra.dmdc.osd. mil/faq.xhtmB#Q33. If you have evidence the person
was on active duty for the active duty status date and you fail to obtain this additional Service verification, punitive provisions of the SCRA may be invoked
against you. See 50 USC App. 7 521(c).

This response reflects the following information: (1) The individual's Active Duty status on the Active Duty Status Date (2) Whether the individual left Active
Duty status within 367 days preceding the Active Duty Status Date (3) Whether the individual or his/her unit received early notification to repott for active
duty on the Active Duty Status Date.

More information on "Active Duty Status”

Active duty status as reported in this certificate is defined in accordance with 10 USC 7 101(d) (1). Prior to 2010 only some of the active duty pericds less
than 30 consecutive days in length were availahle. In the case of a member of the National Guard, this includes service under a call to active service
authorized by the President or the Secretary of Defense under 32 USC 7 502{f) for purpeses of responding to a national emergency declared by the
President and supported by Federal funds. All Active Guard Reserve (AGR) members must be assigned against an authorized mobilization pesiticn in the
unit they support. This includes Navy Training and Administration of the Reserves (TARs), Marine Corps Active Reserve {ARs) and Coast Guard Reserve
Program Administrator {RPAs). Active Duty status also applies to a Uniformed Service member who is an active duty commissicned officer of the U.S.
Public Health Service or the National Oceanic and Atmospheric Administration (NOAA Commissioned Corps).

Coverage Under the SCRA is Broader in Some Cases

Coverage under the SCRA is broader in some cases and includes some categeries of persons on active duty for purposes of the SCRA who would not be
reported as on Active Duty under this certificate. SCRA protections are for Title 10 and Title 14 active duty records for all the Uniformed Services periods.
Title 32 periads of Active Duty are not covered by SCRA, as defined in accordance with 10 USC ? 101{d){1).

Many times orders are amended {o extend the period of active duty, which would extend SCRA protections. Persons seeking to rely on this website
certification should check to make sure the orders on which SCRA protections are based have not been amended to extend the inclusive dates of service.
Furthermore, some protections of the SCRA may extend {o persons who have received orders to report for active duty or to be inducted, but who have not
actually begun active duty or actually reported for induction. The Last Date on Active Duty entry is important because a number of protections of the SCRA
axtend beyond the last dates of active duty.

Thosa who could rely on this certificate are urged to seek qualified legal counsel to ensure that all rights guaranteed to Service members under the SCRA
are protected

WARNING: This certificate was provided based on a last name, SSN/date of birth, and active duty status date provided by the requester. Providing
erroneous infarmation will cause an erroneous certificate to be provided.
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